
. *.~. ~ *

-...... *...-.,~ V

Opp

THIS IS THE END OF 1IUR P

DATE:

FILMIIE BY:

.,0UTIO4,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON.D.C 20463

J;Z. .



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K S IRI I I NW.
WASHING IONI).C. 20463

September 15, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

N Dear Mr. Green:

Enclosed please find a copy of the signed

conciliation agreement entered into by the

Holland in Congress Committee and the Federal
Election Commission. Also enclosed is a copy of

the certification of the Commission's acceptance

of the agreement.

The file in this matter is now closed.

Since ely,

William . Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure



/733

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMI$FXP,,9,

In the Matter of )

The Holland in Congress Committee ) 78)3

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT !'

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

, (hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)

, and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a):

PO WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. S 437(a)(5) do

hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

the Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

N, II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

raising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

.C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

~, payable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Committee in July, 1975. The

SCommrittee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that sum.

F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

$3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

$1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.



0 0
-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

• of 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

"' $1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

N. incorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of $200.00

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B) .



-4-

V. General Conditions

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute a

complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard to

the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

" become effective on the date that all parties hereto have executed

' the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

el

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Dt William C.
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Date Jhies D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
MUR 525 (78)

Holland in Congress Committee)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 13,

1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 5-0 to adopt

the recommendation of the General Counsel to take the

following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Give final approval to the conciliation
agreement.. attached to the General Counsel's
Report dated September 5. 1978, which has
been signed by the Committee.

2. Send the letter attached to the General
Counsel's Report dated September 5, 1978,

r~t together with a copy of the conciliation
agreement signed by the General Counsel,

cr- to the Committee.

N3. Close the file in this matter.

Votingq for these determinations were Commissioners

Harris. Springer, Staebler. Thomson, and Tiernan.

Date Marjorie W. Er-nmons
Secretary to the Commission

Report signed: 9-8-1.8
Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 9--8-78, 5:05
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis- 9-11-78- 4:00



~uuseaw. -

ky% a

t
444

K

,47'

.44

74%
444..

02 4.

44'' 4 4

* 4 .4 4444
4444

4, 4~ ~

* 4 .4 444

4444

44 .4 4444444

444
44 44~

4 44 ~,,

~4444 4 '~4"'44k ~ ~ 4

4444444*4~~~

44' '"~'~ 4

/ 4

4>4~

444

444~44/4444v'v 7/4 44 44J

4'r ~A 0"444 2

444 444444 4 54444444444444444~~]

.4 44 '; 41
444 44444

4444 44 4 44444

4~,44 444

444

44 444 44 4 44
.44444444.4.444

I

>44

'444~

44

0

0

'a~ r
44'' ~" 44444

44"



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

SEPTEMBER 5, 1978

In the Matter of ))
Holland for Congress Committee ) MUR 525(78))

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On August 14, 1978, the Commission found reasonable cause to

believe that the Holland in Congress Committee ("the Committee")

violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). A proposed

conciliation agreement was sent to the Committee on August 17; this

,, agreement included in its provisions a civil penalty of $200.

The proposed conciliation agreement has now been signed by the

SCommittee's treasurer and returned to this Office, together with a

check for $200.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Give final approval to the attached conciliation agreement

which has been signed by the Committee.

2. Send attached letter, together with a copy of the

conciliation agreement signed by the General Counsel, to the

Committee.

3. Close the file in this matter.

William C/Oldaker
General Counsel

Packet Contains:
1. Conciliation Agreement
2. Letter
3. Certification



*-q733

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMIIXQ,1' .

In the hatter of )
) 'iijFP ! A, I1: L19

The Holland in Congress Committee ) MUR T(78)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

(hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)

and 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a):

WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(5) do

hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

the Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

S,.
raising,,.events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

.C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

payable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Committee in July, 1975. The

Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that stum.

F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

s~$3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

$1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities'.



-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a) (1).

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

$1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of $200.00

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B).



-4-

V. ,-eneral Conditions
1*

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(5)(A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute 
a

complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard 
to

the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

become effective on the date that all parties hereto have 
executed

C the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Dat e 'Jtes D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee



.............. *. . . .

.......................

......

. . . .4

I Cashier's Check
M=PM South Carolina National Bank

Camden, South Carolina

67-145
532

N? 50840
Date ,l 29, 19

Mla in

Pay to the Order of T'r ,3 Tr- qu=r

SC I ~C:C ~m0 0 _

$ 200.00

Dollars

Holland in .Conaress

:0 53 2"oi0 1 S1:

For

Pay to the Order of U.S. T e£.qu v,,

,,10 508 Iloil 1130,,, 0 9 9 99 2118



Air

SFEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

.... 1325 K STREET N.W
WASHINGCON,D.C. 20463

.4

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

Enclosed please find a copy of the signed
conciliation agreement entered into by the
Holland in Congress Committee and the Federal
Election Commission. Also enclosed is a copy of
the certification of the Commission's acceptance
of the agreement.

The file in this matter is now closed.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure

- -- - -- 4



0

CashIer's Check
111. South Carolina National Bank

Camden, South Carolina

67-145532

Main
Date

No 50840
Ailg. 29, 197 8

C.20.0

Pay to the Order of p.3, T "'

AW U~ Dollars

Holland in --Congress
For

1130'" O 999i:05 321,1032 01 1 S':

vir-

1160 5O0 40



,RSWELL, GREEN & CANTEY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

POST OFFICE BOX 862
CAMUE SOUTH CAROLINA 29020

t4b WCEIPIr REQUESTED

Ms. Anne A. Weissenborn
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

? -;,Washington, D.C. 20463

- 0



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Q ' 1325 K STREET N.W
WASHING TOND.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, President
Brittons
1337 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Levinson:

The Federal Election Commission has found no
reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has
violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) in view of your explana-
tion that the contribution of $200 made to the
Holland in Congress Committee by means of a check
drawn on a Brittons account was charged to your
personal drawing account which constitutes part of
your salary. The file in this matter is now closed.
A copy of this letter will be included in the
public disclosure file of the Holland in Congress
Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matte at (202) 523-4039.

Sincer ly,A,

William, . Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



06 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, SC 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reasonable cause to

-fD believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

Having made these determinations the Commission
is under a duty to made every endeavor for a period
of not less then thirty (30) days to correct these
violations by informal methods of conference, concilia-
tion, and persuasion and to enter into a conciliation
agreement. 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A). If we are unable
to reach agreement during that period, the Commission

N may, upon a finding of probable cause to believe
violations have occurred, institute civil suit. 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B).

Enclosed please find a conciliation agreement
which the Commission is prepared to recommend to the
Commission in settlement of the Committee's violations
of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). If
you agree with the provisions of this agreement, please
sign it and return it to the Commission within ten days
of your receipt of this letter. If you have any questions,
please contact Anne A. Weissapborn, the attorney assigned
to this matter, at (202) 523-4 39.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



* dUmNDIR. ' n 1. 2. and i.
Ad p ddIm in the 1!1VKRN TO" one

.The following service is requested (check one).
0 Am to whom and date delivered.. ..

to whom, date, and address of delivery. .
Q RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered.......
- RESTRICTED DELIVERY.Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICL DSCRIPTO-

I. NOMC t c EwIo NOf:
ItEGI$VERE0D NO. I CERTIIlED 140. INtB

* GPO: 1 M-O-234-337

@ 0

at



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Paul E. Short, Jr.
Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.
P.O. Box 547
Chester, SC 29706

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Short:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to take
no further action with regard to the apparent violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by Strickland, Short and Keels,
P.A., in view of your explanation that $100.00 of the
$110 contribution allegedly made by your professional
association to the Holland in Congress Committee con-

)sisted of a personal cash contribution from yourself, and
in view of the fact that the remaining $10.00 contribu-
tion made by means of a corporate account has been re-
funded by the Committee.

The file is now closed in this matter. A copy of
this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland in Congress Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact e A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matte at (202) 523-4039.

Sincer ly,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



S SENDER: Complefte items .2, and i.
Add your address in the "RE7UN TO" space onreverse.

- e following service is requested (check one).
Q .1ow to whom and date delivered ..........
[DOShow to whom, date, and address of delivery.. €
[ RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered.. ..
[ RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.$-
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

x 2. AIRICLE ADDRESSED TO:

Z

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
SREGISTERED No. TIFIE NO INSURED NO.

(Always obtain signature oadresse or aent)
I h e received the article descn above.
M R Addre-sseec ~ Ut ori,( aen

C4. 
____ATE OF DELIVERY POSTMARK

5. ADDRESS (Complete only if requestpd)

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S

I
GPO : 577-O-234-337 1



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K S1RET N.W.

WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

cETFIED MAIL

ETR 
Ep REQUESTED

Mr. C. A. Hanlon

Berkley Land 
Corporation

C/o R. D. Belk

l095 Broad Street

Sumter, SC 29150
Re: MUR 525(78)

)ear Mr H ianlon:

The Federal Election withission has decided to

take no further action with regard to the violation

of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by the Bckley Land corpora-

tion in view of the fact that te contribution made

to the Holland in congress Comrmnittee by means of a

corporate account has been reimbursed b .the cofittee-

The file in this matter is now closed A copy of

tter will be 
included in the public disclosure

. oncres
s COmmittee

Thank you for your cooperation" If you have any

eTankyou pleae cu tAnne A. Weissenborn, thequeStin, please c t terl at (202) 52 0 9

attorney assigned 
to this aer Y l  0 2

Si

William C. 
Oldaker

General counsel

cc: The Honorable 
Kenneth L. 

Holland

[



7/ 6( / , ,_,

* SENDER. Complete items 1.2, and 3
Add your address in the RETURN TO" space on

reverse

1. The following service is requested (check one).
S ow to whom and date delivered . . ..-.- c

i4how to whom, date, and address of delivery .

E RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered .

E] RESTRICTED DELIVERY
3 Show to whom. date, and address of delivery. $

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES-

7 2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

3 ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
REGISTERED NO.I CERT IFlED NO

St f i

(Always obtain signature of address0f1 nt)

I have received the article describel above.
SIGNATVRE :-Addressee . ju ,r'f jtent

1ll lIJ



u'm e FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

( i1325 K STREET N.W
WASHINGTON.D.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
1265 East White Street
Rock Hill, SC 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to take

no further action with regard to the violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by the Duncan Oil Company in view of the fact

that the contribution made to the Holland in Congress

Committee by means of a corporate account has been re-

imbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of
this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland in Congress Committee.

cThank you for your cooperation. If you have any

questions, please contact-e A. Weissenborn, the
, attorney assigned to this mat er, at (202) 523-4039.

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

I"



1*SENDER: Complete stems ,2 3 d~
Add your address in the -RETURN TO" spa on

reverse.

Z i. The following service is requested (check one).
" r Show to whom and date delivered ........ €

r 4how to whom, date, and address of delivery.
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered ..........

El RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

3AL

3-2| 1 '" '' / ;-7 62i
m. _ __ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ __ _ _

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPrTION:
REGISTERED NO. CE ,TjFIED NO INSURED NO.

. ,(Always obtain signature of address" or agent)

3e I have received the article described above.
" SIGNATURE 1- Addrtsscr Ui Authoriz,d agent

01i S
Nf0

* GM: 11--234-337



0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
MUR 525 (78)

Holland for Congress Committee )
et al

CERTIFICATION

I. Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 15,

1978, the Commission approved by a vote of 4-0 the

General Counsel's recommendation to insert "$200.00"1

as the amount of civil penalty in paragraph "J" of

the proposed conciliation agreement circulated to

the Commission on August 10, 1978 regarding the above-

captioned matter.

Commissioners Aikens and Tiernan were not present

at the time of the vote.

Attest:

Date-//V4*

Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-11-78, 12:14
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8-11-78, 1:30

N



TO* m~

Ta have t al

the Commimijoa o,

Thank you,

~;** ~

LLto:
Q7



0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRITT N.W.
WASHINGION, D.C. 20463

August 11, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

The Commission

William '4 dak
General

August 11, 1978

MUR 525 - The Holland in Congress Committee
Supplemental General Counsel's
Report

In the proposed conciliation agreement circulated
to the Commission on August 10, 1978, paragraph "J"
did not include a recommendation for a civil penalty.
The General Counsel's Office recommends that a $200.00
civil penalty be inserted in that paragraph.



0 0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 525 (78)

Holland in Congress Committee, )
et al

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on kugust 14,

1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 4-0 to

adopt the recommendation of the General Counsel to take

the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

-. 1. Find reasonable cause to believe that the
Holland in Congress Committee has violated
2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a).

2. Find no reasonable cause to believe that
Brittons has violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

3. Take no further action with regard to
violations of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by Berkeley

NLand Corporation, Duncan Oil Company, and
Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.

4. Send the letters and conciliation agreement
attached to the General Counsel's Report
dated August 8, 1978.

Commissioners Aikens, Harris, Staebler and Thomson
voted on this matter.

ATTEST:

Date: 4 S Marjorie W. Emmons
S retary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-10-78, 10:22
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8-10-78, 1:00



MW.

49 4~

&~'~; :~4

'0

0

0

,,44,

94 ~9$' .-$4

4.'.,

0

.4

.4

.1 i

. 7i.,  
7 -77,. ,

o~n~ MU*5S , dL- tribu.:dt . it ,

ft~ank you.

"l



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AUGUST 8 , 19 78

In the Matter of )
)

Holland for Congress Committee ) MUR 525(78)
et al

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. Summary of Allegations and Commission Action

During their examination of the records of the Holland for

Congress Committee, the auditors discovered that the Committee had

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated campaign

' account in violation of S 437b(a)(1), that the Committee had failed

to deposit certain other contributions within a reasonable time of

their receipt in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1), and that some

expenditures in excess of $100 had been made by means other than

checks drawn on a designated account, also in violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 437b(a) (1) and (b). The auditors also discovered evidence of

cr four apparent corporate contributions, placing the contributors and

N the Committee in apparent violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

On May 16, 1976, the Commission found reason to believe that

the above violations had occurred.

Evidence

On June 1, 1976, letters were sent to all respondents informing

them of the Commission's findings. Legal analyses and recommendations

with regard to each apparent violation follows:

1) Failure to deposit contributions into and to make expenditures

from a designated campaign depository

2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1) requires that all contributions received

by a committee be deposited in a designated checking account and that

E ,



-2-

all expenditures made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such

accounts.

Here the auditors found that the Committee had failed to deposit

$2,728.01 received from four fund-raising events. Rather, the money

was used to make cash expenditures which included the payment of the

expenses of these fund-raising events and the payment of the Candidate's

filing fee. The Committee treasurer has explained that the cash

expenditures involving fund-raising events were made by volunteer

fund-raisers who personally made the arrangements for the events

involved. The treasurer concedes the impropiety of these cash pay-

ments by the volunteers plus the cash payment of the Candidate's

~filing fee. He points out that all such expenditures have now been

properly documented and reported, and states that proper control

have now been instituted to assure that such failure to use campaign

depositories will not reoccur. Also, the Committee had not reported

the receipt and expenditure of $1,499.61 of the above monies until

rthe auditors recommended that they do so on Janaury 16, 1978.

The Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of reason-

able cause to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)

by failing to deposit $2728.01 in contributions into a campaign

depository.

2) Failure to make timely deposits of contributions

The auditors found two instances in which contributions received

by the Committee were not deposited into campaign accounts after

three to seven months of receipt. The first instance involved an

$800 check dated June 27, 1975, received from a union political action

committee. The check, was received by the Candidate who personally

executed a receipt for the full $800. According to the

I F&.7_



-3-

treasurer's letter, only $500.00 in cash was delivered to the

Committee in July,1975, although the entire $800.00 was reported

because the Committee had been orally advised that that sum had been

received. The discrepancy was discovered in October, 1975, when

bank statements were being reconciled with the Committee's records.

The Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in January,

1976, and immediately deposited the money. No information has been

provided as to iom. had possession prior to January or why the delay

occurred.

In the second instance of delayed deposits, the Committee, on

SOctober 14, 1975, received $3,525 from a fund-raising event held in

Fort Mill, South Carolina, of which $1,650 in checks was deposited

on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976,

$683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and $892 was never

deposited but used instead to pay the cdandidate's filing fee. The

SCommittee treasurer has explained that the checks received at the

Sfund-raising event were mailed to him; however, the cash received

Nwas later hand-delivered, probably in January although he has been

unable to determine the exact date. He states,

Apparently $300.00 of the cash was deposited in
January of 1976, with the balance of the funds
placed in the regular f ile along with the
contributions list of 1975 since they pertained to
activities for that year. Since a new file was
stated for 1976 the fact that the money was not
deposited was not discovered until the bank
statements were reconciled in preparation of the
April 10 report.



-4-

Present Commission regulations as set forth in 11 C.F.R. S

103.3 concerning the timing of deposits were not in effect in 1975

and early 1976. It may be assumed, however, that 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)

requires the deposit of contributions within a reasonable time of

their receipt. Here delays of from three to seven months occurred

between the date of receipt and the date of deposit. The Office of

General Counsel finds these delays unreasonably long and therefore

recommends a finding of reasonable cause to believe that the

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)

3) Failure to make all expenditures in excess of $100 by

means of checks drawn on campaign depositories

2 U.S.C. § 437b(a) (1) and (b) require that all committee

expenditures in excess of $100 be made by means of checks drawn on

a designated campaign depository.

Here, the auditors found that five cash expenditures totaling

C $2,115.07 with monies derived from four fund raising events were

, in excess of $100. These payments included the $892 used to pay

the Candidate's filing fee plus four payments for expenditures incurred

in holding the fund-raising events. The Committee states that the

latter payments were made by volunteers, while the payment for the

filing fee "admittedly should not have been made by cash but in the

rush of the work lcad in our office due to the April 15 filing dead-

line was inadvertently done."

The Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of reasonable

cause to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)

and (b) by making or permitting to be made cash expenditures in excess

of $100.



-5-

4) Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) prohibits the making and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of nine

apparent corporate contributions totaling $955. Four of these

contributions, those from Berkeley Land Corporation, Britton,

Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels,P.A., exceeded

$100.

(1) Contribution from Berkeley Land Corporation - $250

The contribution from the Berkeley Land Corporation was made

on January 17, 1977, and refunded by the Connittee on December 13,

' 1977. The response received from the Corporation attributes this

,' contribution to an error.

(2) Contribution from Britton - $200

The contribution received by means of a Brittons' check was

received in 1976 and refunded by the Committee on February 23, 1978.

The president of the Corporation, Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, has

- written in reply to the letter from the Office of General Counsel

that the corporate check in question was charged to his personal

drawing account which "constitutes part of my salary at Brittons."

Because the account to which this check was charged comprises

part of Mr. Levinson's salary, it does not fall within the category

of a reimbursable drawing account, contributions from which are

considered corporate in nature until reimbursement takes place.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of

no reasonable cause to believe that Brittons made a corporate contri-

bution to the Committee.



-6-

(3) Contribution from Duncan Oil Company, Inc. - $250

The contribution from Duncan Oil Company was received on July 22,

1976, and refunded by the Committee on October 7, 1977, following

an inquiry made by the Committee upon the recommendation of the

Audit Division. Mr. Elton Duncan's reply to the letter from the

Office of General Counsel explains that*-the check in question was

mistakenly written using the company checkbook rather than his

personal checkbook, a mistake which he attributed to his failing

eyesight.

(4) Contribution from StricklandShort and Keels,, P.A.

-$110.

The two contributions here involved consist of a $10 check

received by the Committee in October, 1975, and a $100 cash.

_contribution received by the Committee in October, 1976. The full

$110 was refunded by the Committee on February 23, 1978.

Cr In response to the letter from the Office of General Counsel,

NMr. Paul E. Short, Jr., has written that the $10 contribution made

in 1975 consisted of payment for tickets for a reception. An employee

of Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A. mistakenly used a corporate

check to pay for these tickets while Mr. Short was out. With regard

to the $100 contribution made in 1976, Mr. Short states that this

involved a personal cash contribution made by himself to either the

Candidate or his representative. The address in the Committee's

records for Mr. Short was his office address which included the name

of his professional association, hence the confusion about who was

the actual contributor.



-7-

(5) Acceptance of Corporate Contributions by the committee

Given the above information received from the apparent corporate

respondents in this matter, it has been determined that the Committee

accepted corporate contributions totaling $655 from eight incorporated

entities. The largest of these contributions was the $250 received

from Berkeley Land Corporation. All of these contributions have

been refunded by the Committee.

The Committee treasurer has explained in his recent letter that

during the period from January 1, 1975, to June 30, 1977, it received

more than fifty contributions which were made on checks other than

personal accounts. Of these the Committee claims that it had reason

to believe that an incorporated entity was involved in only three

c~instances; the Office of General Counsel interprets this to mean

that in only three instances did the term "Inc." appear on the face

Sof the check involved. In these instances the Committee claims

Crinadvertent acceptance and deposit.
t*.

The treasurer's letter also states that during the period 
of

audit examination the committee did not have adequate internal 
control

procedure for determining whether or not company checks were 
from

incorporated entities. The treasurer writes that adequate procedures

have now been established.

Because all corporate contributions have been refunded, 
the

Office of General Counsel recommends that no further action be

taken against Berkeley Land Corpoation, Duncan Oil Company, 
and

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A. We recommend a finding of reason-

able cause to believe that the Committee accepted corporate 
contribu-

tions in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) .



0
-8-

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in

Congress Committee has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a).

2. Find no reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

3. Take no further action with regard to violations of 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) by Berkeley Land Corporation, Duncan Oil Company, and

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.

4. Send attached letters and conciliation agreement.

7A

William C. Aldaker
General Counsel

'I

A.

C

--- M- -

Date /



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

The Holland in Congress Committee )MUR 525(78)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

N and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

(hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a) (1)

and 2 U.S.C. S 441b (a):

WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. S 437(a) (5) do

*,hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

Sthe Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

raising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

-. tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

Spayable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Committee in July, 1975. The

Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that sum.

F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

S$3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

e~of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

S$1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.



-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

- 0 of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a) (1)

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

$1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

'- reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

Nincorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (5) (B).



-4-

V. General Conditions

A. The Conmission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (5) (A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute a

complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard to

_ the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

Sbecome effective on the date that all parties hereto have executed

the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Date James D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee

M M -1



4' 
V...* . . ~

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

S1325 K STREET N.W.
1$ WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL -

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
1265 East White Street
Rock Hill, SC 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to take

no further a-ction with regard to the violation of 2 U.S.C.
S 441b(a) by the Duncan Oil Company in view of the fact
that the contribution made to the Holland in Congress
Committee by means of a corporate account has been re-
imbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of

this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland in Congress Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
2d questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the

attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

*1

.14M



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. C. A. Hanlon
Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumter, SC 29150

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Hanlon:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to

take no further action with regard to the violation

of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) by the Berkley Land Corpora-
tion in view of the fact that the contribution made

to the Holland in Congress Committee by means of a

corporate account has been reimbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of

this letter will be included in the public disclosure

file of the Holland for Congress Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any

questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the

attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



FEDERAL ELECT!O O MSION CO 

.i,,
101

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON ,D.C. 20463

CRIFIED MAIL

RETUR C E IPT EUS

Pr. paul E. Short, Jr* 
P.A.

strickland, Short and Keels A

p.O. Box 547

Chester, SC 29706 
Re

~4TR 525(78)

sear Mr. Short: " to take

The Federal Election commsion has decidedt

no further actioF with regard to the apparent violation

of 2U.S.C. 441b(a) b strickland, Short0.00 of the

in vew of your explanation 
that $ f eel

$110 in vie ofeydly made by your professional
$as ci tion the nd in congress committee co n

$10to te Hollad in Conrself

association h contribution from yourself, and

in view of the fact that the rmaining $10.00 contribusisted of a person a t tahe 
a enr

tion made by means of a corporate account has been re

tion~~ 
copy ofmensO

funded by the committee n this matter. A COPY Of

The file is now closed in the Public disclosure

b"e included Conmittee•

file Of the olland n 
t---

Thank you for your cooperation" If you have any

s , please contact Anne A. weissenborn, 
the

question pase to this matter, 
at (202)

attorney ssignedSincerely,

william C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable 
Kenneth L. Holland

[



0..

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, SC 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reasonable cause to
believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

Having made these determinations the Commission
is under a duty to made every endeavor for a period
of not less then thirty (30) days to correct these
violations by informal methods of conference, concilia-
tion, and persuasion and to enter into a conciliation
agreement. 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A). If we are unable
to reach agreement during that period, the Commission
may, upon a finding of probable cause to believe
violations have occurred, institute civil suit. 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B).

Enclosed please find a conciliation agreement
which the Commission is prepared to recommend to the
Commission in settlement of the Committee's violations
of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). If
you agree with the provisions of this agreement, please

sign it and return it to the Commission within ten days
of your receipt of this letter. If you have any questions,
please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned
to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.



(FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREET N.W

('pp 4 4 WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, President
Brittons
1337 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Levinson:

The Federal Election Commission has found no
reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has
violated 2 U.S.C. S 44lb(a) in view of your explana-
tion that the contribution of $200 made to the
Holland in Congress Committee by means of a check
drawn on a Brittons account was charged to your
personal drawing account which constitutes part of
your salary. The file in this matter is now closed.
A copy of this letter will be included in the
public disclosure file of the Holland in Congress

'W.< Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, theattorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

-'I

f: ..



HOLLAND IN CONGRESS
P.O. Box MS Y ii~

Camden, S.C. 29020
JAMES 0. GREEN

Treasurer

J JUL 6 12:

Ms. Anne A. Weissenborn
Federal Election Commission
132 5 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

Dear Ms. Weissenborn,

This letter is written pursuant to General Counsel Oldaker's written
request for clarification of certain items and in accordance with 2 U.S. C.
437 g (a) (3) (B) is to remain confidential.

We wish to apologize for the delay in our reply and offer not as an excuse
but as extentuating circumstances the death of my attorney's father as was
mentioned in our telephone conversation of yesterday and increased committee

Swork necessitated by the recent primary election in which the Congressman
was involved.

The $800. 00 contribution was by check in June of 1975 payable to cash
r7 f rom a political action committee for which the Congressman personally executed

a receipt (copies of which are enclosed); however, only $500. 00 in cash was
Sdelivered to the committee in July although the entire $800. 00 was reported on

the second quarter report since the committee was orally advised of the $800. 00
receipt in June. The discrepancy was not uncovered until later probably around

Cb the first of October, 1975 at the time the third quarter report was due and the
bank statements were reconciled with our records. The additional $300. 00 was
first delivered to the committee in January of 1976 and immediately deposited.

Fund raisers did make cash expenditures in payment of fund-raising events
and a cash expenditure was made of the candidates filing fee as is well documented
and while concedely such cash payments were improper all such funds have been
accounted for- and receipts furnished for all expenditures which expenditures were
them selves all proper campaign expenditures and were all made by fund raisers
and the committee without intent to violate any rules, regulations or laws.

Our fund raisers were all volunteers who personally made arrangements to
hold fund-raising activites incurring a moral obligation if not a legal obligation for
the expenses of the fund-raising activity such as restaurant charges, etc. which
expenses the fund raisers were perhaps over zealous in causing to be paid, however,
reference to our voluminous correspondence indicates proper controls have now
been instituted to insure that cash expenditures for campaign expenses no longer
occur.



Pag e 2
July 14, 1978

In the second instance mentioned by Mr. Oldaker in which funds were not
timely deposited the funds represented cash and checks from a fund-raising
event in Fort Mill, South Carolina. The checks from this event as well as a
list of contributors were mailed to the office of the treasurer of the committee
by the chairman of the committee. The cash was not promptly remitted through
the mail but the cash was later hand delivered (exact date or dates are unknown
since no receipts can be located after a diligent search although we assume such
to be in January of 1976). Apparently $300. 00 of the cash was deposited in
January of 1976 with the balance of the funds place in the regular file along with
the contributions list of 1975 since they pertained to activites for that year.
Since a new file was started for 1976 the fact that the money was not deposited

Swas not discovered until the bank statements were reconciled in preparation
of the April 10 report. The remaining funds were deposited after payment of the.
candidate' s filing fee by the committee which payment admittedely should not

Shave been made by cash but in the rush of the workload in our office due to the
April 15 filing deadline was inadvertently done.

During the period from January 1, 1975 to June 30, 1977 the committee

C7 received over fifty contributions which were made on checks other than personal
checks. These contributions were received and credited to the individual designated
or the payor. With the exception of three checks the committee had no reason
to believe that the contributions were from other than individuals. The checks

~1which did indicate an incorporated business were received along with a number of
Schecks from fund-raising events and were inadvertently accepted and deposited;

of course, refunds were made upon discovery of the improper acceptance.
C! During the period under examination the committee did not have adequate internal
N control procedures to provide sufficient documentation as to whether a company

check was from an incorporated business, however, the committee has since
established adequate procedures to preclude the receipt of contribution from an
incorporated business.

The committee's receipts and expenditures were made in good faith with
full disclosure to the FEC, all funds have been accounted for and all improper
receipts refunded, and proper controls and procedures have been instituted to
facilitate full compliance with all election related laws. The committee has
offered its complete cooperation to the audit staff and has at all times been
candid, honest and forthright for all of which reasons we feel that no action
should be taken against the committee since all violations appear to the committee
to be technical violations; certainly none could be deemed to be against the spirit
and intent of the election laws which we view to ensure fair and -impartial
elections through the control of contributions to and expenditures of political
candidates.



Page 3
July14, 1978

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.

Yours very truly,

HOLLAND IN CONGRESS COMMITTEE

JDG/kmp
cc: J. Ernest Kinard, Jr.

Enclosures



T. W. U. A. y-CA 10 9 3 rAop 
676

P.O. BOX :634OCR3 S

ROCK HILL. . C. 2973_ 
67-73

PAY TO THE " " .............. -'

ORDER OF ..............

,,.i....... .. .......... DOLLARS

'I ePOUT)4CAROLINA
WONK cI'o , 2 O /%"rwuB ,uQOcoP.O

FOR - - - - - - - - - -

Lost TL.

Li

i ,, , --,,
,-_-' ,

DATE

CHECK i'TUTBER /

m



Congressman

e _ Holland
P.O. Box 7", 'amden, South (arolma 29(020)

-J

C

Ms. Anne A. Weissenborn
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

M 0 1

• , . , .. 7





I'



Berkley Land Corporation
AlA i l c/o R. D. Belk

" 1095 Broad Street
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

June 19, 1978

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel 8038
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

Re: MR (78)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

This is written in response to your letter of June 1, 1978, con-
cerning the Berkley Land Corporation and a contribution rode to the

- Holland in Congress OComittee on January 17, 1977.

This check was refunded to Berkley Land Corporation by Mr. Jirr-
my D. Green, Treasurer of the Holland in Congress Omtittee, with an
explanation as to why it could not be accepted.

This error is regretted and if any further information is needed,
please let me know.

Sincerely,

C. A. Hanlon
Berkley Land Corporation



Bekley Land Corporaton
c/o R. D. Belk,
19 Broad Street
si er, s. C. 29150 '

Idh I I

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Crnission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

,<
/) 3



(crc&-_S F'
AMERICANw1VF1

PHONE 328-1826 DISTRIBUTOR P. .I

DUNCAN OIL [OMPA4YU, Is gi i i:
1265 EAST WHITE STREET

ROCK HILL, S. C. 29730

BOX 1082

Federal Eliotion Commission
1325 K Street N.W.
Waahihgton, D.C. 20463

Dear Sirs,
I did not intend to make a contribution in the name of Duncan Oil

Company to the Holland in CCongress Committee. I keep my personal

checkbook beside the company checkbook and picked the company check-

book by mistake when writing the contribution. The mistake was due

to my failing eyesight. One eye is 20-300 and the other is non-func-

tional. The Committee has refunded t money to the company.

Sincerely.

Mr. Elton Duncan

0
.. I : i : flU0

June 9, 1978

803678

A



I 42 '

..i , C

p,7.

1•

.,

.I;

w.

* 4
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIREF-T N.W.
WAStINCTON, )( -, 20463

June 1., 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
P.O. Box 1082
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan,

This letter is to inform you that the FederalElection Commission has found reason to believe thatthe Duncan Oil Company has violated the Federal ElectionCampaign Act of 1971, as aniended ("the Act"), by makinga contribution to the Holland in Congress Committee.It is our understanding that this contribution was madeon July 22, 1976, and was in the sum of $250. Contribu-tions made from corporate accounts represent violationsof 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstratethat no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.§4 37g(a) (4). Please submit any legal or factual informa-tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission'sconsideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate thismatter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should hesubmitted within ten days after your receipt of thisnotification. If you have any questions, please contactAnne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordancewith 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

~1~< ~

LII~'



4
-2-

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation
to be made public. If you intend to be represented bycounsel in this matter, please have such counsel so
notify us in writing.

Sincely,.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



Duncan Oil Company
PO Box 1082- 1265 E White St

'OCK HILL. S C. 29730

*Y
4,..-

V. ~

2J

1.1
/ ,-

C

126

* ' lb e~' *'4

4J/~ ~~/K276<

1 S~Jk~~e.~k
N (6?9

110 1L

/1~
2) (

k

-"Itjj rjw



( . j ' FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
X~ii(Y 1325 K STREET N.W

WASHINGION,D.C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason
to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). Specifically, the Commission has
found reason to believe that the Committee failed to
deposit into a designated account $2728.01 in contributions
in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(i); used $2,115.07 out
of the above-mentioned $2728.01 to make five cash expendi-
tures in excess of $100 each in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§437b(a) (1); and failed to deposit within a reasonable time
of their receipt certain other contributions also in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(i). In the last regard
particular attention has been given to the apparent fact
that $300 of an $800 contribution received on June 28, 1975,
was not deposited until January 28, 1976, and to the
apparent fact that of $3,525 received on October 14, 1975,
$300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in
cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and $892 was never
deposited.

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(4). Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of these matters. In particular we request
that the Committee provide explanations for the late
deposits cited above plus explanations of the circumstances
surrounding the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in
contributions derived from four fund-raisers held on
March 14, April 30, July 23 and October 14, 1975, and the
use of this money to make cash expenditures in payment of
expenses of the fund-raising events and the candidate's
filing fee.



-2-

The Commission has also found reason to believe that
the Committee accepted contributions from nine incorporated
entities in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a). The contri-
butors in question are Berkley Land Corporation ($250),
Britton's, Inc. ($200), Dabney Real Estate Agency ($70),
Duncan Oil Company ($250), Frontier Auto Sales ($20),
Gene's Fine Food ($25), Karesh's Fashion Shop '$10),
Piedmont Distribution Company ($20), and Strickland,
Short and Keels, P.A. ($110). Please submit any legal or
factual information not already submitted to the Audit
Division of this Commission concerning the acceptance of
these contributions which you believe would be useful to
the Commission. We understand that all necessary reim-
bursements of these contributions have been made.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in
writing.

N Since ely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



Add yutr address in the "RETURN TO" space on
reverse.

. I, The following service is requested (check one).
[ E Show to whom And date delivered. .
gj Show to whom, date,.and address of delivery. .
E RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered ..........
LI RESTRICTED DELIVERY,

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. S.
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

The Honorable Kenneth L. Holl nc

* GM1 : Ig57-O0-234-337

0

0

* SNDE. (mpl,, tem 1.2. Ard i,Add your addes. in the -, JTURN TO, Spce on

o nA servie is requested (check one).

t whom, date, and address of del ivery --- o

w to whom and date delivered .......
fj RESTRICTED DELIVERY,

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.
(CONSULT PO MASIT* FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSIED>.0:

C James D. Green, Treasurer
2z

9M 3 ARTICLE DERIPTION:
. REGISTERED NO, C IFIED No INSURED NO.

(Always obtain o sq o d*0
. have received tirticle described above.

SIGNATUO. ,NREEDNO

SIGNATURE oo 0ddr.s.e L Authorized agent

DATE OF DELIVERy

I

'CH J)



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

S1325 K STREET N.WWASHINGTON, D.C, 20463
1411S O "'June i, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The President
Britton's, Inc.
1337 Main Street
Columbia, South Carolina

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Sir:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe thatBritton's has violated the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Specifically,
the Commission has found reason to believe that your

Ocompany made a contribution from a corporate account
to the Holland in Congress Committee in the sum of
$200. Such a contribution represents a violation of
2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.

~§437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal informa-
tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the



-2-

commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter, please have such counsel so notify
us in writing.

4ic ly

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

AddM in ft~sm "ItfrURN TO- spwe o

- The following service is requested (check one).
] W w to whom and date delivered..... -€

[Whwto whom, date, and address of delivery. . -0
SRESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered .......... €
[ RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery,$

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARf TCLE AO ' U To.

Nr

*GPO : I07--0'2-337

. M1



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STRE[I N.W.
WASHINGTON, 1).C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The President
Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Sir:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe
that the Berkley Land Corporation has violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"), by making a contribution to the
Holland in Congress Committee. It is our under-
standing that this contribution was made on January 17,
1977, and was in the sum of $250. Contributions made
with co-porate monies represent violations of 2 U.S.C.
§441b (a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken against you.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (4) . Please submit any legal or
factual information which you believe would be relevant
to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 523-4039.



* 0

-2-

This matter will remain confidential 
in accordance

with 2 U.S.C. S437g(a) (3) (B) unless 
you notify the

Commission in writing that you 
wish the matter to be

made public. If you intend to be represented 
by

counsel in this matter, please 
have such counsel so

notify us in writing.

Sincerely,/

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland

~(5 Ami)+

Ad the "ma TO"0~eo
few"m.

1. e fo"kwig svice is requested (check one).

[ Q Show to whom and date delivered .......... 15#

K: "how to whom, date, & addres of delivery.. 35$
ho

; []STRICTED DELIVERY.

CollShow to whom and date deivered-1--.A- 654
R3 ESTRICTED ]ULLIVERY.

cc Sh-- to whom, date, and address ieliT y 8$

Berkley Land Cor

X *.An=CL OCRPT3O": ;'b

moo MOS"E N. ETFIED NO. INSUME

: 'A



(i FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREE N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.
P.O. Box 547
Chester, South Carolina

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
1#1 Election Commission has found reason to believe that

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A., has violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"), by making contributions to the Holland
in Congress Committee totaling $110. Contributions
made by means of corporate accounts represent viola-

Ctions of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demon-
strate that no action should be taken against you.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(4). Please submit any legal or

cfactual information which you believe would be rele-
Nvait to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate
this matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response
should be submitted within ten days after your receipt
of this notification. If you have any questions, please
contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to
this matter, at (202) 523-4039.



-2-

This matter will remain confidential in

accordance with 2 U.S.C. S437g(a) (3) (B) unless you

notify the Commission in writing that you wish the

investigation to be made public. If you intend to be

represented by counsel in this matter, please have such

counsel so notify us in writing.

Sinc ely,

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland

000WD: CNpk as12 nd i.
Add jw a dmw "RITURN T8" gme on

1. The following service is quested (check one).
OIL~ to whom and date delivered~f........ 15$

J how to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 3€
" Q"RESTRICTED DELIVERY. -

Show to whom and date delivered....,,...... 651

Q RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢

ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

Strickland, Short and Kells

B)AMTCLE DESCRIPTION:
i STERE NO. EWRTIPN INSURED NO.

I have receive the artikcl be above.0" .l- Addressee hid agent

or q(¢nq(eenr7 POSTARK

* OP: I&-O-2o5-4s

G. UNABLE TO DELIVER SECAUSE, CLEWS
INITILS



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
P.O. Box 1082
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan,

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe that
the Duncan Oil Company has violated the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), by making
a contribution to the Holland in Congress Committee.
It is our understanding that this contribution was made

0on July 22, 1976, and was in the sum of $250. Contribu-
tions made from corporate accounts represent violations
of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
Cr that no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.

§437g(i) (4). Please submit any legal or factual informa-
tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the



-2-

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation
to be made public. If you intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter, please have such counsel so
notify us in writing.

Since l, /

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

tFSE
0 SENDER: Complete items 1. 2, and i.

Add your address in the *RETURN TO" space on~reverse.

I, The following service is requested (check one).
.50*w to whom and date delivered ..........
how to whom, date, and address of delivery..

r__ RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered ..........

fl RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery .

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

S3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.

(objntan V4u . 7
(Ah~sebtn ignature of addreme or~@lt

I have received the article described above.
I"SGA WE dleB' Authorized agent

i
C 4., DATE OF DELIRAY

5. ARSS (Complet only if JU

* GM: 157--234-337



C0
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STRIL I NW.
WASHINGION, D.C. 20463

May 25, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: ELISSA GARR

FROM: PEGGY CHANEY

SUBJECT: CERTIFICATION ON MUR 525 (78)

71 Attached is the certification I discussed with you

on the phone this date.

Marge has signed it, but maybe Bill or the attorney

on the case should check it out.

C The certification circulated with the memo hdd the

wrong date, "May 16, 1978", as the date regarding the

nine corporations. If just the date is changed, then

, there would be no explaination as to the change from ten

to nine.

ATTACHMENT: Certification

, - "S"nnnmrmll -



0 0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
) MUR 525(78)

Holland in Congress Committee,)
et. al.)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on Miay 25, 1978, the

Commission adopted by a vote of 6-0 the following actions in

the above-captioned matter:

1. Approve the recommendation in the memorandum
from the General Counsel, undated, Subject:
"MUR 525 - Correction," to vitiate the Reason
to Believe finding made by the Commission on

c May 16, 1978 regarding Pate Construction
Company.

2. Approve the recommendations in the amended
First General Counsel's Report dated May 12,
1978, as follows:

Na. Find Reason to Believe that the Holland
in Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
S437b(a)(l) by failing to deposit certain
contributions in a designated campaign
depository, by failing to deposit certain
other contributions within a reasonable
time of their receipt, and by making
certain expenditures by means other than
checks drawn on a designated campaign
depos itory.

b. Find Reason to Believe that the Holland
in Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
5441b(a) by accepting contributions from
nine corporations.



CERTIFICATION - MUR 525 (78)

c. Find Reason to Believe that Berkley Land
Corporation, Britton's Inc., Duncan Oil
Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels
violated 2 U.S.C. S44lb(a) by making
corporate contributions to the Holland
in Congress Committee.

d. Send the letter attached to the amended
First General Counsel's Report.

Date: aro eW.E osS Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on a 48 hour vote basis:

5-22-78, 12:30
5-23-78, 12:30

Page 2



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRAN
BY OGC TO THE COMMISS

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:

RESPONDENT'S NAME:

RELEVANT STATUTE:

SMITTAL !I', /Y 1 2 lq7Rf MUR # 525
ION

STAFF MEMBER Weissenborn

Internally generated (See Attachment I)

Holland in Congress Committee; Berkley Land Corporatic

Britton's; Duncan Oil Company; Strickland, Short, & Kells
2 U.S.C. §437b(a) and (b)

2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

During the audit of the Holland in Congress Committee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1), had failed to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt in

violation of 2 U.S.C, §437b(a)(1), and had made a number of expendi-

tures by means other than checks drawn on a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The auditors also found evidence

that corporate contributions were made to the Committee and

accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checking account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such acQounts. The

%0

C7

lft



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made from

a petty .cash fund which must be limited to no more than $100 per

single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by a Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in a

Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash expendi-

tures which included the payment of the expenses of these fundraising

events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee. Five of these

cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single transaction.

The failure to deposit these receipts represents an apparent violation

, of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures made from these contribution

0 monies do not appear to have come from a petty cash fund; however,

even if they did the five cited above exceeded the $100 limitiation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and thus are in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).

The auditors also discovered that certain of the Committee's

O receipts were not deposited in a timely fashion. Of particular

concern are a seven month delay in depositing $300 of an $800 contribu-

tion received on June 28, 1975, and the disposition of $3,525 received

from a fundraiser held October 14, 1975, of which $1650 in checks

was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on

January 6, 1976, and $683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976.

(The remaining $892 is included in the above-mentioned $2728.01 never

deposited.) We believe that these failures to make deposits until

after three to sevenmonths of receipt of the contributions involved

constitute apparent violations of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).



- 3 -

Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. S441b(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of

contributions having been made by and accepted from sixteen

apparent corporate entities. Information supporting the corporate

status of nine contributors has now been supplied to the Audit

Division; the Committee has also provided evidence that all

necessary refunds have been made. Four of the apparent corporate

contributions involved amounts exceeding $100, the corporations

concerned being Berkley Land Corporation ($250), Britton's Inc.,

'- ($200), Duncan Oil Company ($250), and Strickland, Short and Keels

NO ($110).

RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1) by failing to deposit certain

contributions in a designated account, by failing to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt,

and by making a number of expenditures by means other than checks

drawn on a designated account.

2. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a) by accepting contributions from

nine corporations.

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land Corporation, Britton's

Inc, Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels have

violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by making corporate contributions to

the Holland in Congress Committee.

4. Send attached letters.

W(O-



~&AP
4 4

4t4. 4
.4 1

.4-4 %~,

- 4 t.;~4~ ~'~'

g arp@ 

"

/ 4444. 444 2

to he cas-uisui"ul

het1)raatk YOU!,

4ft44 .4

4 - 4

4%

p:,., 'The

44. 
i47-4~

* 

.44444.4-444

0
4444 .4

44 ,

4

4-44: 2
.444

444~

En

Vt)

En

'0

70

K

v .,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIRILI N.
WASHINCIOND.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: William C. Oldake

SUBJECT: MUR 525 - Correction

I;". In the First General Counsel's Report regarding
MUR 525 submitted to the Commission on May 10, 1978 and

W approved by the Commission on May 16, 1978, it was
indicated that the Holland in Congress Committee had
apparently accepted contributions from ten corporations.
After the report was submitted it came to our attention
that while Pate Construction Company had once been
incorporated, it had forfeited that status several months
before the contribution was made.

We therefore recommend vitiating the RTB finding
made by the Commission on May 16, 1978. We have amended
the attached report, certification, and letter to the
Committee, and are circulatinq them on a no-objection

cr basis.

N 0U 0

P z6



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 525(78)

Holland in Congress Committee, )
et. al. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on May 16, 1978, the

Commission approved by a vote of 6-0 the recommendations in

the First General Counsel's Report dated May 12, 1978 to take

the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in
Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §437h(a)(1)
by failing to deposit certain contributions in
a designated campaign deDository, by failing to
deposit certain other contributions within a
reasonable time of their receipt, and by making
certain expenditures by means other than checks
drawn on a designated campaign depository.

N. 2. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S44lb(a) by accepting
contributions from ten corporations.

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land
Corporation, Britton's, Duncan Oil Company, and
Strickland, Short, and Kells violated 2 U.S.C.
§44lb(a) by making corporate contributions
to the Holland in Congress Committee.

4. Send the letters attached to the First General
Counsel's Report.

Date: / !Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 5-12-78, 11:47
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 5-12-78, 4:30



444)444444 -~

444,

4444444 44.4

y
4* 444 4444~

444

Lb 44e~
44

44"

4 * %44 r 4' . . °. i

' / , * . 4 4 .

to the

you.
- **444' ~ C

44 4/44444'

4 ;44

4 4 4 4 4

'44*

K'
44444 A

44\44

\\,4

,44j4444444444 4~

1 . 4 4.4
4 4 4 4 4 44

4 44 4444 444 4 4

4 4444 4

4 444 4

74

444- 44 44 4

444

~I4444f;444 ~1
44 44 %4 444 >~ 44

444

4 44 N
444 44 4 .4444

4444444' 4. 4444

*40

0
0,

444 444

4444

'p

C
CO

N
4

~44 4

.L



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL MAY 12 1978 MUR # 525
BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION

STAFF MEMBER Weissenborn

COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Internally generated (.See Attachment I)

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Holland in Congress Committee; Berkley Land Corporation
Britton's; Duncan Oil Company; Strickland, Short, & Kells.

"'RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) and (b)

.J-. 2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

During the audit of the Holland in Congress Committee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1), had failed to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt in

violation of 2 U.S.C, §437b(a)(1), and had made a number of expendi-

tures by means other than checks drawn on a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1). The auditors also found evidence

that corporate contributions were made to the Committee and

accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checking account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such accounts. The

-.)

N



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made from

a petty cash fund which must be limited to no more than $100 per

single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by a Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in a

Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash expendi-

tures which included the payment of the expenses of these fundraising

events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee. Five of these

*, cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single transaction.

' The failure to deposit these receipts represents an apparent violation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures made from these contribution

monies do not appear to have come from a petty cash fund; however,

even if they did the five cited above exceeded the $100 limitiation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and thus are in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).

The auditors also discovered that certain of the Committee's

receipts were not deposited in a timely fashion. Of particular

concern are a sevenmonth delay in depositing $300 of an $800 contribu-

tion received on June 28, 1975, and the disposition of $3,525 received

from a fundraiser held October 14, 1975, of which $1650 in checks

was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on

January 6, 1976, and $683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976.

(The remaining $892 is included in the above-mentioned $2728.01 never

deposited.) We believe that these failures to make deposits until

after three to sevenmonths of receipt of the contributions involved

constitute apparent violations of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).



-3

Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. §441b(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of

contributions having been made by and accepted from sixteen corporate

entities. Information confirming the corporate status of ten

contributors has now been supplied to the Audit Division by the

Committee; the Committee has also provided evidence that all

necessary refunds have been made. Four of the apparent corporate

contributions involved amounts exceeding $100, the corporations

concerned being Berkley Land Corporation ($250), Britton's ($200),

Duncan Oil Company ($250), and Strickland, Short and Kells, P.A. ($110).

RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1) by failing to deposit certain

Scontributions in a designated account, by failing to deposit certain

N other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt,

and by making a number of expenditures by means other than checks

drawn on a designated account.

2. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by accepting contributions from

ten corporations.

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land Corporation, Britton's,

Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Kells, P.A. have violated

2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by making corporate contributions to the Holland

in Congress Committee.

4. Send attached letters.

Al



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMlISS1""
1325 K STREET N.W.
WASH~',G1tON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason
to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). Specifically, the Commission has

,_ found reason to believe that the Committee failed to
deposit into a designated account $2728.01 in contributions
in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1); used $2,115.07 out
of the above-mentioned $2728.01 to make five cash expendi-
tures in excess of $100 each in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§437b(a) (1); and failed to deposit within a reasonable time
of their receipt certain other contributions also in

r violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1). In the last regard
carticular attention has been given to the apparent fact

N that $300 of an $800 contribution received on June 28, 1975,
was not deposited until January 28, 1976, and to the
apparent fact that of S3,525 received on October 14, 1975,
$300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in
cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and $892 was never
deposited.

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee.
2 U.S.C. S437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of these matters. In particular we request
that the Committee provide explanations for the late
deposits cited above plus explanations of the circumstances
surrounding the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in
contributions derived from four fund-raisers held on
March 14, April 30, July 23 and October 14, 1975, and the
use of this money to make cash expenditures in paymnent of
expenses of the fund-raising events and the candidate's
filing fee.



-2-

The Commission has also found reason to believe that
the Committee accepted contributions from nine incorporated
entities in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a). The contri-
butors in question are Berkley Land Corporation ($250),
Britton's, Inc. ($200), Dabney Real Estate Agency ($70),
Duncan Oil Company ($250), Frontier Auto Sales ($20),
Gene's Fine Food ($25), Karesh's Fashion Shop ($10),
Piedmont Distribution Company ($20), and Strickland,
Short and Keels, P.A. ($110). Please submit any legal or
factual information not already submitted to the Audit
Division of this Commission concerning the acceptance of
these contributions which you believe would be useful to
the Commission. We understand that all necessary reim-
bursements of these contributions have been made.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public. if you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in
writing.

N Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



t1r41

I-
ATTACHMENT I, page &-.

FEDL RAI. ELECTION COMMISSION

.12,)I I I N .

January 25, 1973

Tf0:

TI[1OUGH[:

FRO>I:

SUBJECT:

BILL OLDAKER

ORLANDO B. POTT ER6f>

0 C B COS TA /TO:.[ F SELilO ST

AUDIT FINDINGS OF THE HOLLAND FOR
CONGRESS CO:'IITTEE

tached are t!i audit findings of the olland for Congress
Co:::it-ce audit. Due to the apparent overall lack. of col liace,
we rcco-.uend that these findings be made _aqtater 'er Review
by your office. -

If you have an, questions, please do not hesitate to
call Tom IIaselhorst or Greg "-aacaulay at 3-4155.

*7%~

(\ ' ~

'I

",I



ACHMENT 1, page 2

A.-A. (.'or:ora:tC Con" -ibut iozs

Section 441b(a) of Title 2, United Statcs Code, states
that it is unlwl"ful for any political committee knowingly to
accept or receive any contribution from any corpo, ation.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Codc of ledcral Regula-

tions, requircs that contributions whiich appear to be illcgal
shall be, within 10 days - (L) -eturned to the contributor; or
(2) depositcd into the caipaign depository, and reported, in
which case the treasurer shall make and retain a written record
noting t1c b,sis for th2 appc arancc of illc; aIitv . The treasurer
shall make his or her best efforts to detcrine the legality of
the contribution. Refuncs shall be mde when a contribution

cannot be determined to be lcgal within a reasonable time, and
the treasurer shall so note bv ai-iencin . the current report or
noting the change on the candidate's or co ;ittee's next required
report.

Our e:xamination of the Committee's contribution records
revealed that the. Co-mittce received 13 co-tributicns.from 16
corpora-ions o * : 1,39 . Four (4) of e contributions
toraIina 3950 were each in excess or 400. There anceared to

be no spec_:l. nrocdues in use by the Com.mi-tee to d---.-rne
if comnen'es or businesses, which sent contributions drawn on
their accounts, were rncorporated. Subsecuen: to the audit, the
treasurer sen: incuires to eac ". comu:anv ,::iAch has made a contri-
bution on a co mjanv c-ec1 Positeive re-nlies veriying cor o rate
status were rece:ved from six (6) con . The Audit staff
ve r -:ec :"" ' -n-'"o an
inquir wIh the South Carolina Soe c0tarv o1 State

W'e discussed the re -tenton or cornoratC acn r On s
with the Treasurer and he could o0er no e:::anation regarding

- .-C -tatzd ,hat he -:as unzware that the C -tee

had accented cor-orate cont-rut " , .. out- _na one w -w was
promL rturned. re stated th CC:mmitee would be -.ore care-
ful in the future and agreed to return all cornorate contributions.

The Con..ittee has sent the Comymission copies of six
(6) clheck's, totaling $395, rcnresc: the return oi contri-
bution, s to sit (6) of the corcrazions involved.



- @TACHMENT I, page 3

Suctiozi 434(b)_(6), (3), (9), (10) and (II) of Title 2,
UnitLei S ..rtv:s Cc.!C rcqn: iS a coM7mittcc to rorort: thc total sumof all reccipt:; made by or for such committee durim- the reportingpcriod; the total amount oE procecds from the salc of tickctS toand mnz.vs collections at each dinncr, luncheon, rali, and otherfundraxiit cvcnts; the identification of each person to .-homcexpenditures havc bec.n madc by such co:nmittee withi w ie calendaryear in an ag;rcgate amount in c:.:ccss of $100, including thcamount, datc and purpose of each futh expcnlditure; nd., the totalsum of C:.:pcndituros madc by such comittee during thc calendar
year.

Section 437b(a)(I) of Title 2, United State, Code,requires a committee to de)osit all contributions r-ceived b-the co.mittee in its designated campaign depositor-; and that noexpenditure in excess of 00 to any person in connection witha single purchase or transaction may be made by such conmmitteeexccpt by check dra-. .n on its designated campaign denository.

Our examination of the Committee's records of fund-raising events reealed That:

i. The C.-ittee did not denosit $2,723.01 receivedfrom fo r () fndrai rrom a toS3 of -6 973_ 37'received from all fu111 rasin; events during th peri-d of theI: f-I . a-7-.t' .audit. Of this a.-o):.= > f .l~ (icudn Zc- ,; onruo
checks toYa> i N .. * I SCdre ca c-) eensesat these evenus, wfhile $S92 vas used to pay the Candida te's filig

2. The Cc.-i-tee did no: report the receipt oreInpe0diure of $1, 99. 61 of the amount not deposited.
3. $2,115.'" (4-clud:l-  $ o

3.e$~2",113 . ..-1 .. $923.37 not reoorted) or, h, .....o: D. wa, used to ive
5 caL- sh 1, 0 ,2ch i. ecoss o: $100 and each involvinga Sin'jle Duro>: .sc or t:rnnsaction.

2_ 
n

cc.2;,: c reco:m~-anJd to th:Co:2mittcc that they file a
cc:wln;ive a~lm.::- to pro:srly diclose the $1,499.61 inu::rcortd recc its I L : Uc:di , ures. On January 1, 197, the

o:: si~on receiv;d the Co .. i tc s amended reports.



4: ACHMENT I, page 4

11%(,r,ecm,l)(.1d;I r- i oil

Ile rc.onmend thlnt the ComiitCe provide a writtcn
, xl~a'tion discloit;~ all dctail." Surroundrit;; the un-
(Cpot:;iCd contLibUtlons and the cash epcnd .. s in
excess of $i00 within 30 days of receipt of this lcttcr.

D. Timclv Depositin- of Contribution;

Section !0 3 .3(a) of Title. 11, Code of cdcral
Regul.ations, -quir,_: LhaL all cCI'riuuicm received by a
co2,iUttcc shall bc dcposiLed in a checking acccunz in the
appropriatc canpaign decository, by the trcasurer of theco-;ui.tcc or his or her agn:, ,Tithin ldys of the trAasurcr's
receipt thereou.

Our examination of the CCntribution r.-cords
revcaled that a total of $19,333.71 (11.327, of total contributions)
was not deposi:-ed wiuhin 10 days as required.

Our review.. consisted of e:.amination of the dates on
copies of contributor checks and deposit tickets attached thereto.
Alth-u~h we allowed :"tra time for Ahe lat_ receipt of thee.

jf contr4ut:ions due to mail and/or other , Dossible delays, we still
$ found that these deposits were unui..ely.

During our e....t a on we noted in particular two (2)
transactions in .hlnich the conrriudons were not. dDosit:ed for
3> - to 7 months

(1) On June 23, 1975, the Co,-itee received an_ $000 con"'-ibuion , o<- :ih:¢00 w:as not. ,oe os :ted until_
Jauarv 2, 1976. We .:ere unable to deLerine if this con-
triu:ion w.as received in the form of a chzck, money order
or cclsh.

(2) On October 14, 1975, the Co:-,ittee received
$3 -_ o. a uncr- :. r of .:hCch $1,650 in cnccs w.as dei~osied

on , c::'jc: 6, 1975; $300 in cas ,:as dc:. si:c on January 2S,
197 76 633 in cash was dc:os itd on Ari 13, 1976 and $892 ,:as
never Gcosi~cd (see Findin- C for further- exlanauion)



, " TACHMENT I, page 5

We-discussed tLh-se two (2) transactions with the
treasurer of tLhc Committee, and he-stated that thCsc monics
were kept in his dcsk draw,r during this time period. 'lie was
unable to offer any other explanation as to why these monies
were held for such a long period of time prior to being
deposited.

We informed the treasurer of his duties under the
Act to denosit all contributions in a timely manner. He assured
us that he would comply in the future.

Recom endation

We recommend that the Committee provide a written eplanation
disclosing, all details surrounc"Ing the LaLC deposit -- ccnr

..... butions, particularly the two (2) transactions noted above. We

further recommcnd that the Committee determine the form of the
$800 contribution by contacting the contributor and providing

supportin; documentation. The written explanation and the
supporting Cocumntation must be provided within 30 days of
reccipt o; this letter.

(C(



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

April 10, 1078

MEMOR ANDUM

T O : T h e C o m m i s s i o n 0-' .

FROM: William C. Oldaker

SUBJECT: Withdrawal of MUR 525 from agenda

At the Commission meeting of April 6 it was

agreed that consideration of the First General

Counsel's Report submitted with regard to MUR 525

would be held over until the meeting of April 13.

We now ask that this Report be withdrawn from
consideration pending revision.

, 0 
' 

uTIO
' 'i

&



0 4
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Hl25 K SIRLI-1 NW.
WASHING TON,D.C. 20463

March 31, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS

SUBJECT: OBJECTIONS

The following MURs circulated on a 24 hour no-objection

basis have received objections from Commissioner Tiernan:

52 78)UR 527 (78)
MUR 530 (78)
MUR 536 (78)
MUR 541 (78)
MUR 551 (78)

- 1st GC Report dated 3-30-78
- 1st GC Report dated 3-30-78
- Ist GC Report dated 3-30-78
- Ist GC Report dated 3-30-78
- 1st GC Report dated 3-30-78 re-circulated 3-31-78
- 1st GC Report dated 3-30-78

These items have been placed on the Executive Session

Agenda for April 6, 1978



sw

dist0

4 1 7, . .

Bliss-

HEIR 525,

a"-v the attao 7d y.r ot -,On 525 .

...... tothe a 'on24 hur noobjott , -

baste.-

Thank you.
C

co

4, .2

N

U,



FEDEPAL ELECTION COMMISSON

5 X Street, N.",.
Washingtcon, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL ]UR
B Y 0 GC TO 0~{ 'fiCC,,:,j o, MAR 3 0 1978 UR 525DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED

[3Y OGC

STAFF :EMlBERWeissenborn

COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Internally generated (Audit) - See Attachment I

RESPONDENT'S NAM'1E: Holland for Congress Committee

,.RELEVAT ST-TTE: 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1)

TERNAL T 7EPOR07 CLLS
... .• ... .. zs tECi:ED :

DESAL AGE: 0? SLCE"-" ....

During the audit of the Holland for Congress Committee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account

in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and that some expenditures

had been made by means other than checks drawn on a designated

account in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1). The auditors also

found evidence that corporate contributions were made to the

Committee and knowingly accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a).

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checking account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such accounts. The



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made

no
from a petty cash fund which must be limited to/more than $100

per single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by the Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in

a Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of the expenses of these

fundraising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

Five of these cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single

transaction. The failure to deposit these receipts represents

an apparent violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures

made from these contribution monies do not appear to have come

from a petty cash fund; however,even if they did they exceeded

the $100 limitation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and they are in violation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).

N 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of contributions from corporations. Here the auditors found

evidence of eighteen contributions from sixteen apparent corporations.

Information confirming the corporate or non-corporate status of

all but four of these business entities has been received by the

Audit Division which is in the process of obtaining the remaining

needed evidence. We recommend deferring inclusion of Section 441b(a)

violations in this MUR until the Committee's submissions are complete.



RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland for

Congress Committee has violated 2 U.S.C.

S437b(a) (1) by failing to deposit certain

contributions in a designated campaign

depository and by making certain expendi-

tures by means other than checks drawn on

a designated campaign depository.

2. Send the attached letter.

-N



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIREET NW.
WASHINCTOND.C. 20463

YES

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland for Congress Committee
P. 0. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

RE: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason to
believe that the Holland for Congress Committee has violated
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the

CAct"). Specifically, the Commission has found reason tobelieve that the Committee failed to deposit $2728.01 incontributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and thatthe Committee made expenditures by means other than checks
drawn on designated campaign depositories in violation of
2 U.S.C. S437b(a) (1).

N'. Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee. 2 U.S.C.
5437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal materials
which you believe are relevant to the Commission's investi-gation of these matters. In particular, we request that the
Committee provide explanations of the circumstances surround-
ing the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in contributions
derived from four fund-raisers (held on March 14, April 30,
July 23 and October 14, 1975) and the use of this money tomake cash expenditures in payment of expenses of the fund-
raising events and of the candidate's filing fee.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate thismatter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this notifi-
cation. If you have any questions, please contact Anne A.Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-4039.

4
.. UT IO,4

9 U0



Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland for Congress Committee
Page 2

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the Com-
mission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in
writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



K

FIIDI.R Al. EIECTION COMMISSION
'*

<1
ii .. '

\\AI f\( I()\.D) C. 20.4.11

January 25, 1973

BTLL OLDAiK..

ORLANDO B. POTTER <
B COSTA/TOM HASELlOIO..ST .;.4

AUDIT FINDINGS OF Ti{E HOLLAND FOR
CON'GTieSS COMITTEE

Attaclied are the audit findings of the 1lol1and for Conress
Co!':;ittee audit. Due to the apparent overall l:ck, of col.:pliaace,
ye rcco:,:mcud that these findinis be ride :a a a at L ,.i _r %view
oy your office.

YOU 1-v- ve ao'uestions, please do not hesitate to
.To: liaselhorst: or Greg lacaulay at 3-4155.

(~ -~)

a-'. 
..

TO:

T}hROUGhI:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

41 Ilk I1! 0 P-A: l T) ILI

ATT,1 /MLCTr



' ~ ~ "d i I '1 '1(

A.--A . ("()I- po r :1 tv Con Itr1i-tutiJons

Section 411(a) of Title 2, United States Code, states
that it is unlawful, for an:, political committee knowingly to
accept or receive any contribution from any corporation.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Code of Fecdcral Regula-
tions , rcquircs that contribution:; which appear to be illegal
Sl-a.]. be, 1 hi. 10 days - (1) re turned to the contributor; or
(2) deupositcd intO the campaign depository, and reported, in
wlhicl case the treasurer shall ma.ke and retain a written record

cLAiog the b<sis for the appearance of ille-ality. The treasurer
shal. ;:.ai:c hi; or her best c. fforts to determine the legality of
the contribu-ion. Refunds shall be made. when a contributiion
cannot be determined to be lcgal within a reasonablQ time, and
the treasurer shall so note by amending the current report or
notinL- the chang-e on the candidate's or coimittee's next required
report.

Our examination of the Co"mit-L 's contribution records
revealed that the Co::'ittee rcccived 1 contributions from 16
corpo.ations to'aling S,395. Four (4) of the contributions
totaling "90 ..er.e each in excess of $-00. There appeared to
be no s;Ucal procedures n use oy the Committee to d'-'",e

(7K eonanies or businesses , w.:hich sent: contributions drawn on
the:o accounts were incor orated. Subsecuent to the audit, the
trcas.r,.r sen. inauir-es to each company wihich has made a contri-
bution on a couany checn. Positive replies verifying corporate

status were received from six (6) comn anies. The Audit staff-
vr-.ed the. . ..... rezin.:. ten,. ero--tctb utions through an
incuiry with the South Carolina Secretary of State.

We discussed the .retention of cornorate contributions
with thle Treasureer and -,e could offer no explanation regarding
this mc tt:er. 1,e stated that he was unaware that the Coruitt.e
had accepted earporato contribut ions otLer than one which was
promptl, returned lie stated the Commi.tee would be mo1re care-
ful in the fut1ure and agreed to return all corporate contributions.

The Committee has sent the Commission copies of six
(6) ch ccs, totalin, $395, representing the return of contri-
butioins to six (6) of the corporations involvcd.



t I

Wo recoTmIlend t1t: t:lhe, Comituitec retIi.n the remli.niug
S.1,O00 -t0 tlc. 0 () corp(,rat'C CoiL1t-iCibuLor,; and that: tle
Cor.*(mi.t( c providc S.atislfactorv docutimentation, such as can-
cclc.cd ch'cl:.; to the CoiuMission for all. of the corporate
coit I'JbutioI1: ( 1.ist Lat tnched), witLhin 30 days from receipt
of this letter.

B. RecCipt. nnd E::rendiitures not feportetd

SectLion 4.34(b) (U) of itle 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to disclose the total sum of all receipts
made by or for such cov.it te during the reporting period.
Section Z13" Q) (l.) of Title 2, United Statcs Code, requires
a coittee to discose the total sum of e:-:pecnditures made by
such committee during the calendar year.

Our e-:amination of the Committee's records of
con tributions and expncdciLures revealed that the Committee
understa-ted their rcceipts and exuenditures by--2,190.49. as
a result of not repor,-t:in certain transactions

We were able to dc4termine that the understatement
in receipts resul ted from Vunep orted contributions tota ing

S. S30. (ineludinc; $. " £ 61 from fundraising c1d,,,,,
!iniing C) less Ie :It111 'c; oL f bnk adjus ,,entsanhe return o:: unpaid. contributor checkis tot). ing $640.

The undrsttenorit of excenditurcs resulted from
unrepo-.-ted ec:'Andi:-ures totaling $3,19'.63 (including $1,499.61

\from f I.. 1dr - ' ... c,:s ,VC c!ing C) less an overst,-e .et o f
expn1:Cures totai ig I,00 . 14, which the Co:iit':e reported
in an ate.nt to correct its receipts and c:pcndicurcs to agree
with the correct endingC cash balance.

.,e recomended to the Committee that they filecomprehensive am.nd L:ents Dor the audit- period to include the
required info::;ation. On January 16, 197S, the Commission
received the Committee's amended reports.

Reeom:}cnda t i on

Since the Commit-tee has amendcd their rcports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommendcd.

N

.'J

! @:

. 1A.,

V

I



' ': ' " -3-
C. F:o~lidr-I i. :1_:; Ac v I[Vi. t:IC,:;

Sectio 434() (C) , (S), (9), (10) anid (11.) of Titcle 2,Unitcd S . t ;Co e, 1:c (.'S z' c oI :I Lt t:cC to report the tote. SLIMof a].l r.ccip Ls made by or for such committee during tLhe report ilg

period; tIc total 1Imount OF procce; from the sale of tickets toW nI r:; colle tLionr; atL u cli dinnci-, ].unchcon, rall y .nd ot:herfundra i. i1IU evetU:.; the idezItification of each pcrson to whomC XpendittLu:cs lha\,c beCU inaidC by suchI co-,i.ttee wi. th in the calendar
- year i.1 );rlgat Lt i c.cer;ll Of $100, inc 1udinn theollOtu , da te ad purpose oF (ch SU(h expcnditurc; and, the total

Ssum of c.cnditurc:; Inade by such com2,i.ttee during the calendar
year.

Section !37b (a)(1) of Title 2, United States Coderequires a com-itoc to deposit all contributions received bythe co::a ittee in its dcsignated canoaign depositor,: and that noexpenditure in excess of Y-00 to any person in connection with
a single purchase or transaction -m be made by such coi-mitcee
exccpt by check dra.-m on its designated campaign delository.

Our examination of the Co0m,' Inittee's records of fund-
raising events reealed t:

:iO
i ". i. The Cmi':itc Li tdpoi $2,7? .01 received

2-om .o i ir (1,) ',r.n ur ..t s ._.o" a 1;, of S36,971.7-0 7 38%,0 received 1fro1- a1)1 fu d.. skee ts " " i :fro.. fou.r the peried of theaudit Of to 'i . te r-. +

at t Che 0 S C7%lUS, wiic $923 v.as used to pay the Candidate 's fa1_.!.,'fee .-

2. Tie Co:,mittee did not report the receipt or
xP ell Cit ur e o' S 4Q ) C

e~xpndiurcof 1,49.61 of th]e ai.'ount not deposited.

3. $2,115.37 (includin $ . 2 $923. 37 not reported) ofI the funds not de _oted b. the Co :.0ittee was us d to ,",.-' -, five
(5) cash e:,:penditurcs, each in excess of $100 and each invo1vinc
a sin,,le ~~Lchasc or transaction.

We recommendced to the Cowmitt-ee that they file a
Lo IFro7)eri\" disc].o, the $1,499.61 in

uo'lpr~c~nn \iL1c~kmu;'pOcl. On nuary 10' 1978, the
Co~lmi.ssioll re-ceived th-Ie Ce~itcsamended reports.

4 
' .



c .. 1°M

" ' ' . -4- 0
: |{RC(cetinur'n i,'t *I: O rn

1 \.e rCOcntLd that the Couuittee providc a written
expj~ai.'itLion djiscl.o.in; a]l. dctail:; surroundim. the Un-

cdcpo:;i, tcd COntt-ibUtiOns and the cash e:.-penditurcs in

excC';s of 1(0( within 30 days of ree)ipt of this letter.

D. Tilnclv. Dc ositin, oF Contributions

Section 103.3(a) of Title 11, Code of Fcdcral
Rcu ].L tions, rcquires thz u 11a col t : ibu C iols rec-e ived by a

comm it sO cchall be deposited in a clhcckit; account in thC
piPr 1ttc capai1 dcposit-ory, by the trca:.;urer of the

cofi.ttCeC or his or her agen , within 10 days of the trcasurcr' s
reccip t thereoL.

Our cxamination of the Co;;nittee's contribution records

revealed that a total of $19,333.71 (11.827, of total contributions)

was not deposited within 10 days as required.

Our review consisted of e:-:amination of the dates on

copis of con'ributor ch.cks and de:)osit tickets attached theroto.

Althou"h.Il we all-oed e:xtra ti me for the late receipt of these

contribIutionsue to ai and/or ot:oer possible delays, we still

found that these Cleposits .ere untm.4..ely.

Duing, our e-.:.:nat:io n we noted in particular two (2)

transac't s in wich the contributionS were not deposited for

3" to 7 "- 'S

(1) On June 2S, 1975, the Committee received an
$800 contribution, o vhich $300 was not det's ited until

Jantarl , ,, 2 1976. We were unable to dete'rmine if this con-
f tr.ibuton was received in the form of a check, one order

or cash.

(2) On Octobcr 14, 1975, the Committee received
$3,525 rom a ..... w-,hich $1,650 in chocks was deposited$ , . - Iro 

e) f u d " : o. -,

Oi ..OV . ,er 6, 1975; $300 in ca ' vas depos led on January 20,

1976; v683 in cash was dc,-)os ted on. April. 1 , 1976 and $892 was

never deposited (see Finding C for further cxplanation)

- I



We di;cu:;.'d these two (2) transactions with the
treasurer of the Committee, and lie stated that these nioics
were kep t in his do.il dr.iwc during this t:ime period. lie was
Unabl. to offer any other explanation as to why these monies
were held for such a long period of time prior to being
deposited.

We informed the treasurer of his duties un-cr the
Act to deposit all contr ibutions in a timely manner. He assured
us that he would compl.y in the future.

Recommenonda tion

We recommend that the Committee providc a written e::planation
disclosic-, all details surrounding the late deposit of contri-
butions, particularly the two (2) transact:ions noted above. We
furtlhcr recommend that the Committee detcrmine the form of the

- $800 contribution by contacting the contributor and providing
supporting documenation. The written explanation and the
supporting documentation must be provided within 30 days of
receipt of this letter.

E. ntvdizataion of Contributions

j Section 43Li(b) (2) of Title 2, United States Code,
reCquireS a co.::ni ttce to disclose the full name, mailing address
and the occupa -Pon and the principal place of7 bus iness, if any,
of each p11rson who has made one or more contributions within thecalendar \ear in an a-rcgate amount in excess of $i00, together

with the amount and date of such contributions.

Our examination of the CommiFttee's contribution records
revealed that: the Co:;:i. ttca did not itemize 24 contributions
(16. 7 of i-eiiabic contributions) tota]ing $1, 630 (4. 4/ of

l the dollar value of itel f:]abe cotrJibut,ions, of $100 or less
from 15 contributors whlose aggreg-ate contributions exceeded $100.
The Comnittee was uLnb].e uo providc a reason for the omission ofthese contributions c:rom the reports.

The examination also revealed that five (5) additionalcontril~utions (_.)10 CL
is 3 . 5 ,, of itemi:able contribuio1s) from five (5)

contributors, total.ing 81,300 (3.57 , of the dollar val.uc of
iteni::ab C contri)utin;), each in exccss of $100 were not
itemized . Again, the. Commi tee was unable to provide a reason
for the omission of these contributions from the report.



1-~lc rcro:twil('nd.d to the Comm i.t.:t:ee tll.t Lith y filC
compr('-chen:',i V(' .'ti, Ii tf e afr 1 li L Iperiod to intic.ludc thC

YC):C(q i.rCd .i I'or Iat i.on. On J;aiiiary 1.6, 1973, the Cominssion
received the ('mti. ttce's amended reports.

i l (.,ecormrnd a t ion

Since the Committee has amended their rcport:- to disclose

this infori'lation, no additional action is recoimended.

F, Itemi-,;ation of 'iransfers Received

Section /34(b)(/) of Title 2, Unit:-d States Code,
reqiiires a committee to disclose the name .m;! address of allpo.itical coi7mLLtccs :270 %v'hich transfers arc received,

togctLher with the amounts and dates of the transfcrs.

Our examination revealed that the Committee did not
itemize 39 transfers (23.5'. of all transfers) from 23 politicalaction committees totaling '3 ,'90 (5. 0 of the dollar value of

all transfers) With the e:-:ception of tw.,o (2) transfers fromtwo (2) polil:ica. action coFJi-ttCs Lotaling $400, all transfers
,..ere $0l or less. The treasurer of: the Co,:-ittee e.elaincd that,

due to a misunderstanding o- the statutory require ents, the
Committee on., itemized contributios from o.tica. committees

wich in the gre-ae exceeded $100.

--e recommcnded to thne Comittee tha they filecomprehensive a-encmenc. for the audit period to include the

required iniormation. On January 16, 1978, the Comission
received tie Committee' s aMncded reports.

Since the Committee has amended their rc,)orts to disclose

this inforation, no adCiditional action is recoivn cined.

C. P Ret-ntion , of qtnmortin- Documen ta tion

Section 432(d) of Title 2, United States Code, provides
that it sha]1! be the tIiY Cl the'OSr to obtain and keep a
reccipted bill for every expend iture made by or on behalf of
such cc'mmit ce in excess of $100 in aLont, and for any such
cxpc'n ttr'o in a le'se" 1 amount, if the 'gregate., awount of
such ex! endL tu:'s to the samil person du: ins, a calendar ,ear
!xc!%d.s 0 0



Sect ionl 102.9(c)(/;) of Titic 1J., Code of Federal
Regul at:io :; p~ro~vidl C:; tl1: whenl a r':Ucip )tCd i1.l :L; not
avilable, ti( tra,;ure: r;iv keep ti, cancell Ied check. and
bill, inIvoice or o ther: conL unilo rauCous mcmorandui.

The Coinlmit tee mace at lea:;t 163 expcndi tures for
wh i ch i.t was requi.red to S:aInt-ain SU)portin:, documen tat ion.
That total. included 27 c:.:pni. Lures totaling $ )10,479.63 (16.6"o
of total item:; requiril, suici documeCitation and 6.8,"4 of the
total do].l.ar v lI.uc of :;uch i-Lcm: ) for which the Comit tee had
not kept a recei) t-d bill, invoicc or other con temporaneous
memoranda as rcquired ioevcr with thc exception of two (2)
elxpenditure; totaling $1,136..52 (Finding C), the Committee
records did con Ljin a cancc1. ed check in support of each of
tho,,e C:-:penditurc:;.

We rccommendcd to the Committee that they obtain
supporting docufetation for the above stated exp.-nditures andJ, -provide copies of them to the Commssion.

Committee officials have since obtained the required
e, documentation in supuort of 4 of the 27 items noted as in-

adequately suu,orted. As a result, 23 co-mmittee expenditures
totaling $3,717.47 remain inadequatcly supported.

i .0 Recomm..e ndation

1 We recommend that the Committee further attempt to obtain
the su-for,:ingdocumenta.-io , for the 23 e::pene: ures a-d )rovide.

ci o0 S hL ' 0 r Coct . Lentr:on of the attem t So obtain them to
the Audit staff within 30 days from receipt of this lettcr.

Hi. ItemJ.zation of -:nnd t.. s A-.,re .atin
in ].,ccs o >u0 in a Cale eccar Ycar

Secction .'3 1 )(9) and (10) of Title 2, United States
Code, requires that the Co:.t:tee disclose the identification of
each person to '..hoI u:.x, encdtures in an aggrecate amount in excess

of $100 have been made during a calendar year, together with theamou01-1t, date) and pl'-' oso 01: each such expendciture .

Our exa.mination of the Committee's expenditures records
revealed that the Comit te failed'.to it:c'i:e 15 expeindlitures

o $ .. ,9.... of the total itemi:-able items and 2.6,,
of t11 total dollar value of such items) made to eleven indiv'iduals
that were cacl in cxce; ; of, or a,re,,ated in exces - of, 100.
TIC i t. L cwis u iC1ihe 0mit: Le 0,, unahiOc( to provide a reason or tfLC 011) S i i1 0 C



'Ne recomncIndecI to the CommitteC that they file
cofl)prchcn:;ive amcndnecnt:8; for tie audit period to inc .udc
the rc (uir:d I- . OrF tio. On January 1.6, .973, tUe Corn-
missioln received thc CoViftiLte 'S aminded reports

Recon',;,cn da I t ion

Since the Comittee has amcndcd their reports to disclose
this informat ion, no additional action is recommended.

Moore",



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

4 V.2Y ON( I (Th f 2 04 t, i

February 9, 1978

LE_ ,O RANDU' TO: Robert J. Costa

THROUGI-: OrL-lando B. Potter

FROM: William C. Oldaker

SUBJECT: Audit Recort of the -olland for Congress
Comnmi t te e

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the audit
recortC concerning the llolland for Congress Committee, such
audit having been undertaken pursuant to 2 U.S.C. '433(a) (8).
Based on the inform ation presented in that reort, we have
the following comments. We concur in the actions recommended
by the Audit Division where not snecificallv stated other-
wise.

CORPOTEI CO ?I3r-~~

Part A of the Audit Renort states that examination of
the Co ittee's contribu io'< records revealed the receipt of
e ihteen contributions from si:.:teen am--ra-mm cornorations
totaling: $1,395.00, in violation of 2 U.S.C. 5441b(a). The
corpDorate status of these sixteen businesses has been
verified by the Audit Division. The auditors found no
evience that the Committee had attempted to determine
if companies or businesses makinq contributions were in
fact incoroorated. Subsecuent to the audit, the Committee
refunded six of the eic.teen contributions.

We concur with the Audit Division's recommendation
that the remaining ten corporate contributions be returned.
.e also intend to institute a comliance action concerning
this matter.

SUN DRA IS I:ACTIVITIES

Part C of the A udit Recort states that the Cornittee
failed to deosit $2,728.01 received from four fundraisers.
From this amount, the Committee made five cash expenditures

M M

.L_



A ~

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIRI II N.W.
WASHIN(; ION,D.C, 20463

Jatuary 25, 1978

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BILL OLDAKER

ORLANDO B. POTTER6-"

qBOB COSTA/TOM HASELHORST( % j

AUDIT FINDINGS OF THE HOLLAND FOR
CONGRESS COM1ITTEE

Attached are the audit findings of the Holland for Congress
Committee audit. Due to the apparent overall lack. of compliance,
we recommend that these findings be made a Matter Under Review
by your office.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call Tom Haselhorst or Greg Macaulay at 3-4155.



Audit Findings and Recommendations

A. Corjorate Contributions

Section 44lb(a) of Title 2, United States Code, states
that it is unlawful for any oolitical committee knowingly to
accept or receive any contribi;.tion from any corporation.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Code of Federal Regula-

tions, requires that contributions which appear to be illegal
shall be, within 10 days - (1) returned to the contributor; or

(2) deposited into the campaign depository, and reported, in
which case the treasurer shall make and retain a written record

noting the basis for the appearance of illegality. The treasurer
shall make his or her best efforts to determine the legality of
the contribution. Refunds shall be made when a contribution
cannot be determined to be legal within a reasonable time, and
the treasurer shall so note by amending the current report or

noting the change on the candidate's or committee's next required
report.

Our examination of the Committee's contribution records
revealed that the ComMittee received 18 contributions from 16

corporations totaling 4,395. Four (4) of the contributions
totaling $950 were each in excess of $100. There appeared to
be no special procedures in use by the Committee to determine
if companies or businesses, w,.hich sent contributions drawn on

their accounts, were incorporated. Subsequent to the audit, the

treasurer sent inquiries to each company which has made a contri-

bution on a company check. Positive replies verifying corporate
status were received from six (6) companies. The Audit staff
verified tihe remaining ten corporate contributions through an

inquiry with the South Carolina Secretary of State.

"We discussed the retention of corporate contributions
with the Treasurer and he could offer no explanation regarding
this matter. He stated that he w,7as unaware that the Committee
had accepted corporate contributions ot-er than one which was
promptly returned. He stated the Committee would be more care-
ful in the future and agreed to return all corporate contributions.

The Committee has sent the Comission copies of six

(6) checks, totaling $395, representing the return of contri-

butions to six (6) of the corporations involved.



-2-

Recommenda ion

We recommend that the Committee return the remaining
$1,000 to the 10 corporate contributors and that theCommittee provide satisfactory documentation, such as can-
celled checks, to the Commission for all of the corporate

contributions (List attached) , within 30 days from receipt
of this letter.

B. Receipts and Expenditures ,'ot Reported

Section 434(b)(0) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to disclose the total sum of all receipts
made by or for such committce during the reporting period.
Section 434(b)(11) of Title 2, United States Code, requires
a colmmittee to disclose the total sum of expenditures made byH, such committee during the calendar year.

Our examination of the Committee's records of
contributions and expenditures revealed that the Committee
understated their receipts and expenditures bv $2,190.49 as
a result of not reporting certain transactions.

We were able to determine that the understatement
in receipts resulted from unreTported contributions totaling
$2,830.49 (includ4ng $1 09 61 from fundraising events
Finding C) , less the incorrect reporting of ban , adjustments
and the return of unpaid concributor checks totaling $6;0.

The understatement of expenditures resulted from
u o -nir i nc $3,19S.63 (including $1,499.61.-. unreported e :end -. u r s Lo ia_ , , .

from fundraising events, Finding C), less an overstatement of
cr_ .mexpenditures totaiing 1i,00o.14, which the Co.mittee reported

in an attempt to correct its receipts and expenditures to agree
with the correct ending cash balance.

We recotended to the Committee that thev file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the
required information. On January 16, 197S, the Commission
received the Comittee's amended reports.

R e o mme nda t i o n

Since the Comimittee has amended their reports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

1

A



-3-

C. Fundraising Activities

Section 434(b)(6), (3), (9), (10) and (11) of Title 2,
United States Code, requires a committee to report: the total sum
of all receipts made by or for such committee during the reporting
period; the total amount oE proceeds from the sale of tickets to
and mass collections at each dinner, luncheon, rally and other
fundraising events; the identification of each person to whom
expenditures have been made by such committee within the calendar
year in an aggregate amount in excess of $100, including the
amount, date and purpose of each such expenditure; and, the total
sum of expenditures made by such committee during the calendar
year.

Section 437b(a)(1) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to deposit all contributions received by
the committee in its designated campaign depository and that no
expenditure in excess of $i00 to any person in connection with
a single purchase or transaction may be made by such committee
except by check drawn on its designated campaign depository.

Our examination of the Committee's records of fund-
raising events revealed that:

1. The Committee did not deposit $2,728.01 received
Ifrom four (4) fundraisers from a total of $36,971.79 (7.33%)

received from all fundraising events during the period of the
audit. Of this amount, ,36.01 (including four (4) contributor
checks totaling $475 w-Ihich were cashed) was used to pay expenses
at these events, while '892 was used to pay the Candidate's filing
fee.

2. The Committee did not report the receipt or
expenditure of $1,499.61 of the amount not deposited.

3. $2,115.37 (including $923.37 not reported) of
the funds not deposited by the Committee was used to make five
(5) cash expenditures, each in excess of $100 and each involving
a single purchase or transaction.

We recommended to the Committee that they file a
comprehensive amendment to properly disclose the $1,499.61 in
unreported receipts and expenditures. On January 16, 1978, the
Conumission received the Committee's amended reports.



-4-

Recommenda-ion

We recommend that the Committee provide a written
explanation disclosing all details surrounding the un-
deposited contributions and the cash expenditures in
excess of $1.00 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

D. Timely Depositing of Contributions

Section 103.3(a) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations, requires that all contributions received by a
committee shall be deposited in a checking account in the
appropriate campaign depository, by the treasurer of the
committec or his or her agent, within 10 days of the treasurer's
receipt thereof.

Our examination of the Committee's contribution records
revealed that a total of $19,383.71 (11.827 of total contributions)
was not deposited within 10 days as required.

Our review consisted of examination of the dates on
copies of contributor checks and deposit tickets attached thereto.
Although we allowed extra time for the late receipt of these
contributions due to mail and/or other possible delays, we still
found that these deposits were untimely.

During our examination we noted in particular two (2)
transactions in which the contributions were not deposited for
3 to 7 months.

(1) On June 28, 1975, the Committee received an
$800 contribution, of which $300 was not deposited until
January 28, 1976. We were unable to determine if this con-
tribution was received in the form of a check, money order
or cash.

(2) On October 14, 1975, the Committee received
$3,525 from a fundraiser of which $1,650 in checks was deposited
on N~ovember 6, 1975; $300 in cash was deposited on January 28,
1976; $633 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976 and $892 was
never deposited (see Finding C for further explanation).



-5-

We discussed these two (2) trc-trsactions with the
treasurer of the Committee, and he stated that these monies
were kept in his desk drawer during this time period, fie was
unable to offer any other explanation as to why these monies
were held for su~ch a long period of time prior to being
deposited.

We informed the treasurer of his duties under the
Act to deposit all contributions in a timely manner. He assured
us that he would comply in the future.

Recommendation.

We recommend that the Committee provide a written explanation
disclosing all details surrounding the late deposit of contri-
butions, particularly the two (2) transactions noted above. We
further recommend that the Committee determine the form of the
$800 contribution by contacting the contributor and providing

supporting documentation. The written explanation and the
supporting documentation must be provided within 30 days of
receipt of this letter.

E. Itemization of Individual Contributions

Section 434(b) (2) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to disclose the full name, mailing address,
and the occupation and the principal place of business, if any,
of each person who has made one or more contributions within the
calendar year in an aggregate amount in excess of $100, together
with the amount and date of such contributions.

cr, Our examination of the Committee's contrikution records
N. revealed that the Committee did not itemize 24 contributions,

(16.7/. of itemizable contributions) totaling $1,630 (4.4% of
the dollar value of itemizable contributions), of $100 or less
from 15 contributors whose aggregate contributions exceeded $100.
The Committee was unable to provide a reason for the omission of
these contributions from the reports.

The examination also revealed that five (5) additional
contributions (3.5% of itemizable contributions) from five (5)
contributors, totaling $1,300 (3.5% of the dollar value of
itemizable contributions), each in excess of $100 were not
itemized. Again, the Committee was unable to provide a reason
for the omission of these contributions from the report.



-6-

We recommended to the Committee that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the
required information. On January 16, 1978, the Commission
received the Committee's amended reports.

Reconnendation

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

F. Itemization of Transfers Received

Section 434(b)(4) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to disclose the name and address of all
political committees from which transfers are received,
together with the amounts and dates of the transfers.

Our examination revealed that the Committee did not
.. itemize 39 transfers (23.5'. of all transfers) from 28 political

action committees totaling $3,390 (5.0o of' the dollar value of
all transfers). Wiith the exception of two (2) transfers fromtwo (2) noliuicai action commituees totaling *400, all transfers

were $100 or less. The ureasurer of the Committee explained that,
due to a misuncerstanding of the statutory requirements, the
Comittee only itemizeu contributions from political committees
which in the aggregate e.:ceeded $100.

We recommended to the Committee that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the
required information. On January 16, 1978, the Commission
received the Committee's amended reports.

Rec ommenda t ion

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

G. Retention of Supportinc Documentation
for Excn2ditres

Section 432(d) of Title 2, United States Code, provides
that it shall be the duty cf the treasurer to obtain and keep a
receipted bill for every expenditure made by or on behalf of
such committee in cxcess of $100 in amount, and for any such
expenditures in a lesser amoun , if the aggregate amiount of

4 such exPenditurcs to the same person durinc a calendar year
exceeds $100.

NONE r1l,



-7-

Section 10 2 .9(c)( 4 ) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulati.ons provides that when a receipted bill is not
avai able, the treasurer may keep the cancelled chock and
bill, invoice or other contemporaneous memorandum.

The Committee made at le 6 xpcnditures for
which it was required to miaintain supporting documentation.
That total included 27 expenditures totaling $10,479.63 (16.6%
of total items requiring such documentation and 6.3/ of the
total dollar value of such items) for which the Committee had
not kept a receipted bill, invoice or other contemporaneous
memoranda as required. However, with the exception of two (2)
expenditures totaling $1,136.52 (Finding C), the Committee
records did contain a cancelled check in support of each of

those expenditures.

We recommended to the Committee that they obtain
supporting documentation for the above stated expenditures and
provide copies of them to the Commission.

Committee officials have since obtained the required
documentation in support of 4 of the 27 items noted as in-

adequately supported. As a result, 23 committee expenditures
totaling $3,717.47 remain inadequately supported.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Committee further attempt to obtain
the supporting documentation -for the 23 e-xpenditures and provide
copies of them or documnentation of the attempts to obtain them to
the Audit staff within 30 days from receipt of this letter.

H. Itemization of Ex:nenditures Aggregating
in Excess of $i00 in a Calendar Year

Section 434(b)(9) and (10) of Title 2, United States

Code, requires that the Commi.ttee disclose the identification of
each person to whom e-..nenditur-s in an agr-(-ate amount in excess
of 4100 have been made during a calendar year, together with the
amount, date, and purpose of each such expenditure.

Our examination of the Committee's expenditures records
revealed that the Committee failed to itemize 15 expenditures
totaling $3,743.55, (9.2o of the total itemizable items and 2.6"
of the total dollar value of such items) made to eleven individuals
that were each in excess of, or aggregated in excess of, S100.
The Committee w'as unabl-o p-rovide a reason for che omission of

the expenditu,'es from the report.



-3-

We recommended to the Committee that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include
the required information. On January 16, 1.978, the Com-
mission received the Committee's amended reports.

Recommendation

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

0



List of Corporate Contributions to be Returned

Dixie Chemical & Supply Co.

Strickland, Short & Keels - P.A.

Strickland, Short & Keels - P.A.

Shillinglaw's Clean Up and Body Shop

Small Engine Service

Columbia Burlap Bag Co.

Murray Realty & Construction Co.

Britton's

Edisto Co.

Star Amusement Co.

Berkeley Land Corp.

Total

F,

I

$ 10.00

100.00

10.00

20.00

10.00

25.00

25.00

200.00

100.00

250.00

250.00

$1,000.00



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON.DC. 20463

THIIS IS THE BEGINNHING OF MUR #.
A~ iT~

*

L

,-0 UT10

1m



S.-
~1 .5-

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREl" N.W.
WASHING ION,D.C, 20463

THIS IS THE END OF M1UR P

DATE:

FIMED 3Y:.

DATF: / / 7;

EKP2, q Y: ,A,

New MUR added,

_Q71'-:'V

14 \3710" -

J, ,5



FRED HtTRULAND (19W1973) 0 O 3. ASREET
PteE. 5HOPT. JR ,~PHONE 385-6155

WILLIAM C KEELS L

STRICKLAND, SHORT & KEELS,g. i , [IO 322 DEARBORN STREET

' RMT FALLS. S.C 29055

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 4 '82-3335

P 0 Box 547

CHESTER, S. C. 297040 JU p ti 12: 33

June 14, 1978

Federal Election Cormnission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C., 20463

Attention: Mrs. Anne A. Weissenborn

Re: MUR 527(78)

Dear Mrs. Weissenborn:

I am writing in response to your letter of June
1, 1978. I was very surprised to receive your letter
in which you indicated that our professional association
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971 by making contributions to the Holland in Congress
Committee. I knew that I had made personal contributions
to Ken Holland's campaign but I was not aware of any
contributions that were made by our professional assoc-
iation, therefore, I innediately contacted Mr. James D.
Green, Treasurer of the Holland in Congress Committee.

After discussing this matter with Mr. Green I
believe that I can explain these discrepancies. Mr. Green
advises that my name and address is listed on his records

C" as follows: Strickland, Short & Keels, P. A., P. 0. Box
547, Chester, South Carolina, 29706, Paul E. Short, Jr.
Evidently when I made a personal cash contribution of One
Hundred and no/100 ($100.00) Dollars to Ken Holland or his
representative in October, 1976, these funds were turned
over to Mr. Green and I was given credit for this con-
tribution on his records which have my name listed with
my professional association's address. Mr. Green's
records indicate that this was a cash contribution Dy me
and the discrepancy arose when the contribution was credited
to me and my address on his records being listed as
Strickland, Short & Keels, P. A., P. 0. Box 547, Chester,
South Carolina.

Mr. Green advises that the other discrepancy exists
in a Ten and no/l00 ($10.00) Dollar check which he received
from our professional association sometime in October, 1975.



Page #2
June 14, 1978
Federal Election Commission

After checking my records I do not find a check written
to the Holland in Congress Committee, however, I found
a check made payable to Mr. Ralph Garris in the amount
of Ten and no/IO0 ($10.00) Dollars. In October, 1975,
I was contacted by Mr. Ralph Garris a friend of Repre-
sentative Holland and asked whether or not I would like
to attend an appreciation reception for Representative
Holland in Rock Hill, South Carolina at the Rematta
Inn. I indicated that my wife and I would like to attend
and that if he would drop by my office I would be glad
to purchase a ticket for Ten and no/lO0 ($10.00) Dollars.
Evidently Mr. Garris came to my office sometime later
while I was out and my secretary wrote Mr. Garris a check
made payable to him in the sum of Ten and no/lO0 ($10.00)
Dollars for my ticket. Subsequently my wife and I attended
the appreciation dinner for Congressman Holland. I did
not give any more thought to this matter until I received
your letter of June 1, 1978, and I discussed it with Mr.
Green . It appears that my professional association check
for Ten and no/lO0 ($10.00) Dollars made payable to Mr.
Garris was deposited to the Holland for Congress Committee.

If you have any further questions concerning this
matter I will be glad to discuss this matter with you
at any time. I am leaving for Florida on Saturday, June

C 17 and will return to my office on June 26, 1978.

Thanking you for your cooperation and consideration
in this matter, I remain

Yours very truly,

=SICK1AND, SHORT & KEELS, P. A.

BY: • _

PES; jr;cjn

cc: Mr. James B. Green
P. 0. Box 862
Camden, South Carolina, 29020



STRICKLAND, SHORT & KEELS, P.A.
Attorneys At Law

P. O. Box 547

Chester, S. C. 29706

CS Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.
LZashington, V.) 20463

Attention: Mrs. Anne A. Weissenborni



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

VAS1N(1 ()N .)C., 20463

September 15, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

Enclosed please find a copy of the signed

conciliation agreement entered into by the

Holland in Congress Committee and the Federal

Election Commission. Also enclosed is a copy of

the certification of the Commission's acceptance
of the agreement.

The file in this matter is now closed.

Since ely, A

William . Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure

4



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMI$FXQN. ,

In the Matter of )

The Holland in Congress Committee ) 8)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

(hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1)

and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a):

WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

q into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(5) do

N hereby agree as follows:

dI. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

the Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

raising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

.C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

payable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Coimmittee in July, 1975. The

Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that sum.

F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

$3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

C7 $1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

r was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.



S 0
-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) .

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

$1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of $200.00

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5)(B).

rC

C

C

C-_



-4-

V. General Conditions

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A),

Cr and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute a

Cr complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard to

the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

become effective on the date that all parties hereto have executed

the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Cc

Dt William C.7General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Dat e J es D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 525 (78)

Holland in Congress Committee )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 13,

1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 5-0 to adopt

the recommendation of the General Counsel to take the

following actions in the above-captioned matter:

c )1. Give final approval to the conciliation
Tagreement. attached to the General Counsel's

Report dated September 5. 1978, which has
been signed by the Committee.

2. Send the letter attached to the General

Counsel's Report dated September 5, 1978,
together with a copy of the conciliation
agreement signed by the General Counsel,
to the Committee.

3. Close the file in this matter.

Votinq for these determinations were Commissioners

Harris. Sprinqer,. Staebler, Thomson, and Tiernan.

Date YMarjorie W. Fmrmons

Secretary to the Commission

Report signed: 9-8 78
Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 9-8-78, 5:05
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis- 9-1i-78 4:00



144
4

-,t4-4, bas s'

ATan you.

444

4444
'4.'

"44

5*4-

iF
444-4

w '.' - 44,'
''44

.

V '~ ~.4j4.'

- U '4">'

4''
A.

4Al

4" . 44

t 4~

4 ~'

44

,4,#4 ~
' At'.

4,4%~'4

"444(4

44'4

'1~

I>

-~~~ 4i. A

'4 ~4A% ;IS



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

SEPTEMBER 5, 1978

In the Matter of )

Holland for Congress Committee ) MUR 525(78)

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On August 14, 1978, the Commission found reasonable cause to

believe that the Holland in Congress Committee ("the Committee")

violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) . A proposed

conciliation agreement was sent to the Committee on August 17; this

agreement included in its provisions a civil penalty of $200.

The proposed conciliation agreement has now been signed by the

Committee's treasurer and returned to this Office, together with a

check for $200.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Give final approval to the attached conciliation agreement

which has been signed by the Committee.

2. Send attached letter, together with a copy of the

conciliation agreement signed by the General Counsel, to the

Committee.

3. Close the file in this matter.

Date/ -- William C Oldaker
General Counsel

Packet Contains:
1. Conciliation Agreement
2. Letter
3. Certification



* L/733

L!I~ ": lot

BEFORE TIE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMI$FQNI A Ti'
r' -

In the hatter of

The Holland in Congress Committee )MUR 5'78)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 
"o .J IS A

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

(hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)

and 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a):

WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. § 437(a)(5) do

hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

the Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

raising~events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

payable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Committee in July, 1975. The

Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that sum.

F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

C, $3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

$1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

Cwas deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

C April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.



-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That .Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a) (1) .

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

$1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of $200.00

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5) (B).

OR

C-

C



-4-

V. -!General Conditions
'Ir

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute a

complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard to

the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

become effective on the date that all parties hereto have executed

the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

CT ,FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Date Jhles D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee



C

AMM, Cashier's Check
SSouth Carolina National Bank

Camden, South Carolina

67-145
532

N9 50840
Date Ai.g. 29, 1978

Pay to the Order of U S. Tr-~ sury _______

InC.: t cm 0O .T,

$ 200.00

Dollars

Holland in .Congress
Authorized Signature "

"'0 soa~o' ': S 3 2v'0 I. S': ii' 30o.l

- For

Pay to the Order of ]. 3, T e'_=.q' j

1

0 9 q9 9 9 2"1. . ...1e: .. .,.:,..
1160 SOB 40"'I



S

11 A

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1125 K SIRtII N.W.
\'VAS ilNG ION, D.Co 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

Enclosed please find a copy of the signed
conciliation agreement entered into by the
Holland in Congress Committee and the Federal
Election Commission. Also enclosed is a copy of
the certification of the Commission's acceptance
of the agreement.

The file in this matter is now closed.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure

al

Ni



0 9

C

= Cashier's Check
a =. South Carolina National Bank

Camden, South Carolina

67-145
532

N9 50840
Date Ai. 29, 197-

Pay to the Order of TI 3. , ____________

S~~~~ 0~ e~Ot

200.00

Dollars

Holland in _Conaress

" 05Q08 040,19 1:0 53 2"#0 LL5I: 1113081 09 9999 211"
* .. - -..

For

-

LL

Pay to the Order of T.S. Tres.qu ,

I



CARSWELL, GREEN & CANTEY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

POST OFFICE Box 862
I S4 SOUTH CAROLINA 29020 .......... ECEiPl a QUESTED

NMs. Anne A. Weissenborn

Federal Election Conrmission
1 13 25 K Street, N.W.

-!Washington, D.C. 20463



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREEI NW.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, President
Brittons
1337 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Levinson:

The Federal Election Commission has found no
reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) in view of your explana-

Ction that the contribution of $200 made to the
Holland in Congress Committee by means of a check
drawn on a Brittons account was charged to your
personal drawing account which constitutes part of
your salary. The file in this matter is now closed.
A copy of this letter will be included in the
public disclosure file of the Holland in Congress
Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any

questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matte at (202) 523-4039.

cc Sincer l ,

William 01Odaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1 j 1325 K STREET N.W.
4 WASHINCONJC. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, SC 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reasonable cause to

C, believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

Having made these determinations the Commission
is under a duty to made every endeavor for a period
of not less then thirty (30) days to correct these
violations by informal methods of conference, concilia-
tion, and persuasion and to enter into a conciliation
agreement. 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A). If we are unable
to reach agreement during that period, the Commission
may, upon a finding of probable cause to believe
violations have occurred, institute civil suit. 2

ccU.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B).

Enclosed please find a conciliation agreement
which the Commission is prepared to recommend to the
Commission in settlement of the Committee's violations
of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a). If
you agree with the provisions of this agreement, please
sign it and return it to the Commission within ten days
of your receipt of this letter. If you have any questions,
please contact Anne A. Weiss nborn, the attorney assigned
to this matter, at (202) 523-1 39.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



* 3W63; CO I 'isms 1,2 jniAydour ,da&o in de "RETURN TO'I SPC ON
_ rer.

l, The following service is requested (check one).
D Ph w to whom and date delivered ........
Wbow to whom, date, and address of delivery..
[J RESrRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered........
[ RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.__
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARCL1 A ORESSED .
- , '.4

3. ARICLE OESRIPTIOH:
RE~~hSERE0 IO RI 7 N. NSURED NO.

.... II ... ee or ap
I hAve received the article described above.
?SbGNATURE C1 Address'e 0 Authorized agent

QM; IM-0-234-337

0 O

i ....M

• •

1 -7,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Paul E. Short, Jr.
Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.
P.O. Box 547
Chester, SC 29706

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Short:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to take
no further action with regard to the apparent violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by Strickland, Short and Keels,
P.A., in view of your explanation that $100.00 of the
$110 contribution allegedly made by your professional
association to the Holland in Congress Committee con-
sisted of a personal cash contribution from yourself, and
in view of the fact that the remaining $10.00 contribu-

crr tion made by means of a corporate account has been re-
funded by the Committee.

The file is now closed in this matter. A copy of
this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland in Congress Committee.

cc Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact- Aue A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matte t at (202) 523-4039.

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



0

WGPO t'lM-0-234-337

S.,~.......~ - .

0 SENDER: Complete items 1 2, 3nd
Add your address in the 'RETURN TO- space on

fea'erse.

I. The following service is requested (check one).
M-Show to whom and date delivered ..........
*k'Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.
DRESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered ..........
U RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.$--
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ODRESED T:

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. I CRTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.

C. g

r,'&



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
*k I ' 1325 K STREET NW.

WASHING TON,D.C. 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. C. A. Hanlon
Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumter, SC 29150

,L Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Hanlon:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to
take no further action with regard to the violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by the Berkley Land Corpora-
tion in view of the fact that the contribution made
to the Holland in Congress Committee by means of a

Ccorporate account has been reimbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of

this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland for Congress Committee.

C
Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any

questions, please c At t Anne A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this atter, at (202) 52 -4039.

Si erely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



0 SENDFR Cofro t,'e iriy, i 2 anrd 3
Acid your adldres in th*' 14IlTUJRN TO soaCe on

.evers.

The following service is requested check one"
ow to whom and date delivered ¢

Whow to whom, date. and address of delivery .4.
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom, date and address of ri l!ery $
iCONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEE S

2 ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO .

3 ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
REGISTERED NO CERTIFIED NO

S'1tjFT

m rS (Always obtain signature of addrestsi lent)
M .
0- I have received the article describelabove

SIGNAT1lRE Addressee j1d L i4I'ent

'I FI 1

A



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREET N.W

WASHING TON. D.C 20463

August 16, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
1265 East White Street
Rock Hill, SC 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan:

q31 The Federal Election Commission has decided to take
.1 no further action with regard to the violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) by the Duncan Oil Company in view of the fact
that the contribution made to the Holland in Congress
Committee by means of a corporate account has been re-

IN. imbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of
this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland in Congress Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
C7- questions, please contact e A. Weissenborn, the

attorney assigned to this mat er, at (202) 523-4039.
OZ

Since ely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



• SENDER, Corplee item3 1. 2, .nd 'R

Add your address in the "RETURN TO" space on

1. The following service is requested (check one).
[ ] Show to whom and date delivered ......... €
t A'how to whom, date, and address of delivery.. €

RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered ...........

[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2, ART ICLE ADDRESSED TO:C )., /

x
22

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:

REGISTERED NO. C No. I O.

x
- (A bt in* gnature ef ddra.s s*r agent)

I have received the article described above.
SIGNATURE [ Addres. [3_ Authorized agent

IL

* M: S--3-3

M



BEFORE THE FEDEPAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 525 (78)

Holland for Congress Committee
et al

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 15,

1978, the Commission approved by a vote of 4-0 the

General Counsel's recommendation to insert "$200.00"

as the amount of civil penalty in paragraph "J" of

the proposed conciliation agreement circulated to

the Commission on August 10, 1978 regarding the above-

C7 captioned matter.

Commissioners Aikens and Tiernan were not present

at the time of the vote.

Attest:

Date
IV Marjorie W. Emmons

Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-11-78, 12:14
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8-11-78, 1:30



MMOR

FROM:

SUBJE

Bliss& T. Garr

4HUR 525

?las ,have the attached 3mram

he cowi Sioa on a 4 8 hour tally 'baa

Thank-you.

Ait v.

* i

V

A

'A

CTt



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K S1INI I N.W.
WASgHIN(GION, D(C. 2040 1

August 11, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: William %Adak
General ~ /

DATE: August 11, 1978

SUBJECT: MUR 525 - The Holland in Congress Committee
Supplemental General Counsel's
Report

In the proposed conciliation agreement circulated
to the Commission on August 10, 1978, paragraph "J"
did not include a recommendation for a civil penalty.
The General Counsel's Office recommends that a $200.00
civil penalty be inserted in that paragraph.



0 0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 525 (78)

Holland in Congress Committee, )
et al

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 14,

1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 4-0 to

adopt the recommendation of the General Counsel to take

C the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Find reasonable cause to believe that the
Holland in Congress Committee has violated
2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

2. Find no reasonable cause to believe that
Brittons has violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

3. Take no further action with regard to
violations of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by Berkeley
Land Corporation, Duncan Oil Company, and
Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.

4. Send the letters and conciliation agreement
attached to the General Counsel's Report
dated August 8, 1978.

Commissioners Aikens, Harris, Staebler and Thomson
voted on this matter.

ATTEST:

Date: - Marjorie W. Emmons
S /retary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-10-78, 10:22
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8-10-78, 1:00



w

~UDU -TO:,c

hitnnft 10

B-lssfa To G43 M

PM, 52 51

Pxlamw have. the'attached. Getneiral CO-sel

on, IUR' 5 25 dittribUted to. the CmWiss~on. on A

basis.

Thank you.

£ -

N>

.7.:



0 0
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AUGUST 8 , 1978

In the Matter of

Holland for Congress Committee
et al

MUR 525(78)

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. Summary of Allegations and Commission Action

During their examination of the records of the Holland for

Congress Committee, the auditors discovered that the Committee had

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated campaign

account in violation of § 437b(a)(1), that the Committee had failed

to deposit certain other contributions within a reasonable time of

their receipt in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1), and that some

expenditures in excess of $100 had been made by means other than

checks drawn on a designated account, also in violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 437b(a)(1) and (b). The auditors also discovered evidence of

four apparent corporate contributions, placing the contributors and

the Committee in apparent violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

On May 16, 1976, the Commission found reason to believe that

the above violations had occurred.

Evidence

On June 1, 1976, letters were sent to all respondents informing

them of the Commission's findings. Legal analyses and recommendations

with regard to each apparent violation follows:

1) Failure to deposit contributions into and to make expenditure

from a designated campaign depository

2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) requires that all contributions received

by a committee be deposited in a designated checking account and that

N~.

ni

S



-2-

all expenditures made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such

accounts.

Here the auditors found that the Committee had failed to deposit

$2,728.01 received from four fund-raising events. Rather, the money

was used to make cash expenditures which included the payment of the

expenses of these fund-raising events and the payment of the Candidate's

filing fee. The Committee treasurer has explained that the cash

expenditures involving fund-raising events were made by volunteer

fund-raisers who personally made the arrangements for the events

involved. The treasurer concedes the impropiety of these cash pay-

ments by the volunteers plus the cash payment of the Candidate's

filing fee. He points out that all such expenditures have now been

-properly documented and reported, and states that proper control

have now been instituted to assure that such failure to use campaign

depositories will not reoccur. Also, the Committee had not reported

the receipt and expenditure of $1,499.61 of the above monies until

the auditors recommended that they do so on Janaury 16, 1978.

The Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of reason-

able cause to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)

by failing to deposit $2728.01 in contributions into a campaign

depository.

2) Failure to make timely deposits of contributions

The auditors found two instances in which contributions received

by the Committee were not deposited into campaign accounts after

three to seven months of receipt. The first instance involved an

$800 check dated June 27, 1975, received from a union political action

committee. The check, was received by the Candidate who personally

executed a receipt for the full $800. According to the



-3-

treasurer's letter, only $500.00 in cash was delivered to the

Committee in July,1975, although the entire $800.00 was reported

because the Committee had been orally advised that that sum had been

received. The discrepancy was discovered in October, 1975, when

bank statements were being reconciled with the Committee's records.

The Committee received possession of the remaining $300 in January,

1976, and immediately deposited the money. No information has been

provided as to vhom had possession prior to January or why the delay

occurred.

In the second instance of delayed deposits, the Committee, on

October 14, 1975, received $3,525 from a fund-raising event held in

Fort Mill, South Carolina, of which $1,650 in checks was deposited

on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976,

$683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and $892 was never

r deposited but used instead to pay the c andidate's filing fee. The

Committee treasurer has explained that the checks received at the

fund-raising event were mailed to him; however, the cash received

was later hand-delivered, probably in January although he has been

Cr unable to determine the exact date. He states,

Apparently $300.00 of the cash was deposited in
January of 1976, with the balance of the funds
placed in the regular file along with the
contributions list of 1975 since they pertained to
activities for that year. Since a new file was
stated for 1976 the fact that the money was not
deposited was not discovered until the bank
statements were reconciled in preparation of the
April 10 report.

7:



-4-

Present Commission regulations as set forth in 11 C.F.R. S

103.3 concerning the timing of deposits were not in effect in 1975

and early 1976. It may be assumed, however, that 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)

requires the deposit of contributions within a reasonable time of

their receipt. Here delays of from three to seven months occurred

between the date of receipt and the date of deposit. The Office of

General Counsel finds these delays unreasonably long and therefore

recommends a finding of reasonable cause to believe that the

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a).

3) Failure to make all expenditures in excess of $100 by

means of checks drawn on campaign depositories

2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) and (b) require that all committee

expenditures in excess of $100 be made by means of checks drawn on

a designated campaign depository.

Here, the auditors found that five cash expenditures totaling

$2,115.07 with monies derived from four fund raising events were

in excess of $100. These payments included the $892 used to pay

cr the Candidate's filing fee plus four payments for expenditures incurred

in holding the fund-raising events. The Committee states that the

latter payments were made by volunteers, while the payment for the

filing fee "admittedly should not have been made by cash but in the

rush of the work load in our office due to the April 15 filing dead-

line was inadvertently done."

The Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of reasonable

cause to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)

and (b) by making or permitting to be made cash expenditures in excess

of $100.



-5-

4) Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) prohibits the making and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of nine

apparent corporate contributions totaling $955. Four of these

contributions, those from Berkeley Land Corporation, Britton,

Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels,P.A., exceeded

$100.

(1) Contribution from Berkeley Land Corporation - $250

The contribution from the Berkeley Land Corporation was made

on January 17, 1977, and refunded by the Committee on December 13,

1977. The response received from the Corporation attributes this

contribution to an error.

(2) Contribution from Britton - $200

The contribution received by means of a Brittons' check was

r- received in 1976 and refunded by the Committee on February 23, 1978.

The president of the Corporation, Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, has

written in reply to the letter from the Office of General Counsel

that the corporate check in question was charged to his personal

drawing account which "constitutes part of my salary at Brittons."

Because the account to which this check was charged comprises

part of Mr. Levinson's salary, it does not fall within the category

of a reimbursable drawing account, contributions from which are

considered corporate in nature until reimbursement takes place.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends a finding of

no reasonable cause to believe that Brittons made a corporate contri-

bution to the Committee.

.. . . . ... .. .. ... ... . ... . . . . . .. .. .... . .. . .....



-6-

(3) Contribution from Duncan Oil__Company, Inc. - $250

The contribution from Duncan Oil Company was received on July 22,

1976, and refunded by the Committee on October 7, 1977, following

an inquiry made by the Committee upon the recommendation of the

Audit Division. Mr. Elton Duncan's reply to the letter from the

office of General Counsel explains that the check in question was

mistakenly written using the company checkbook rather than his

personal checkbook, a mistake which he attributed to his failing

eyesight.

(4) Contribution from Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.

- - $110.

The two contributions here involved consist of a $10 check

received by the Committee in October, 1975, and a $100 cash

contribution received by the Committee in October, 1976. The full

$110 was refunded by the Committee on February 23, 1978.

In response to the letter from the Office of General Counsel,

Mr. Paul E. Short, Jr., has written that the $10 contribution made

Sin 1975 consisted of payment for tickets for a reception. An employee

of Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A. mistakenly used a corporate

check to pay for these tickets while Mr. Short was out. With regard

to the $100 contribution made in 1976, Mr. Short states that this

involved a personal cash contribution made by himself to either the

Candidate or his representative. The address in the Committee's

records for Mr. Short was his office address which included the name

of his professional association, hence the confusion about who was

the actual contributor.



-7-

(5) Acceptance of Corporate Contributions by theCormmittee

Given the above information received from the apparent corporate

respondents in this matter, it has been determined that the Committee

accepted corporate contributions totaling $655 from eight incorporated

entities. The largest of these contributions was the $250 received

from Berkeley Land Corporation. All of these contributions have

been refunded by the Committee.

The Committee treasurer has explained in his recent letter that

during the period from January 1, 1975, to June 30, 1977, it received

more than fifty contributions which were made on checks other than

(1 personal accounts. Of these the Committee claims that it had reason

to believe that an incorporated entity was involved in only three

r instances; the Office of General Counsel interprets this to mean

Cthat in only three instances did the term "Inc." appear on the face

of the check involved. In these instances the Committee claims

inadvertent acceptance and deposit.

The treasurer's letter also states that during the period of
C,-

audit examination the committee did not have adequate internal 
control

procedure for determining whether or not company checks were from

incorporated entities. The treasurer writes that adequate procedures

have now been established.

Because all corporate contributions have been refunded, the

Office of General Counsel recommends that no further action be

taken against Berkeley Land Corpoation, Duncan Oil Company, 
and

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A. We recommend a finding of reason-

able cause to believe that the Committee accepted corporate contribu-

tions in violation of 2 U.S.C. S441b(a).



-8-

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in

Congress Committee has violated 2 U.S.C. s 437b(a)(1) and 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a).

2. Find no reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has

violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

3. Take no further action with regard to violations of 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) by Berkeley Land Corporation, Duncan Oil Company, and

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.

4. Send attached letters and conciliation agreement.

Da e William C. Aldaker
General Counsel

c-



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

The Holland in Congress Committee )MUR 525(78)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been instituted by the Commission in the

ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,

and, after an investigation, the Commission having found

reasonable cause to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

(hereinafter "the Respondent") has violated 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a) (1)

14!

and 2 U.S.C. S 441b (a):

WHEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly entered

into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.S.C. § 437(a) (5) do

hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction over

the Respondent and the subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters into this agreement with the Commission

voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts are as follows:

A. The Committee received $2728.01 in contributions

derived from four fund-raising events which was never deposited

in a designated campaign depository.

B. This undeposited $2728.01 was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of costs of these fund-



-2-

raising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

C. Five of the cash expenditures made with the

$2728.01 in undeposited contributions, including the $892 used

for the Candidate's filing fee, were in excess of $100.

D. In two instances the Committee received contributions

which were not deposited into a campaign depository until after

three to seven months had elapsed.

E. The first instance of delayed deposit of contribu-

tions involved an $800 check dated June 27, 1975, which was made

payable to cash and received personally by the Candidate. Only

$500 in cash was delivered to the Commiittee in July, 1975. The

Commiittee received possession of the remaining $300 in cash in

January, 1976, and immediately deposited that sum.

N F. The second instance of delayed deposit involved

$3,525 in contributions received by the Committee as the result

of a fund-raising event held on October 14, 1975. Of this amount

$1,650 in checks was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash

cc, was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in cash was deposited on

April 13, 1976, and $892 was never deposited. The cash involved

was not delivered to the headquarters of the Committee until

probably January, 1976. The portion of the cash not deposited

at that time was placed in a file with the contributions list for

1975 where it remained until April of that year.

G. The Committee accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.



-3-

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

A. That Respondent failed to deposit into a designated

campaign depository $2728.01 in contributions derived from four

fund-raising events.

B. That failure to deposit all contributions into a designated

campaign depository constitutes a violation 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1)•

C. That Respondent made five cash expenditures in excess of

$100, including payment of the candidate's filing fee.

D. That failure to make all committee expenditures by means

of checks drawn on a campaign depository constitutes a violation

of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a)(1) .

E. That Respondent did not deposit contributions totaling

$1283 for periods ranging from three to seven months after receipt.

F. That failure to deposit all contributions within a

reasonable time constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. S 437b(a)(1).

G. That Respondent accepted contributions from eight

incorporated entities.

H. That acceptance of contributions from incorporated

entities constitutes violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a).

I. That Respondent will now, and in the future, comply in

all respects with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended.

J. That Respondent will pay a civil penalty of

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (5) (B) .

V

C7

N

V

17

C



-4-

V. General Conditions

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1), concerning the matters

at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this

Agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may

institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court of the District of Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation Agree-

ment is entered into in accordance with 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(5)(A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated, shall constitute a

complete bar to any further action by the Commission with regard to

the matter set forth in this Agreement.

C. It is mutually agreed that this Agreement will

become effective on the date that all parties hereto have executed

the same and the Commission has approved the entire Agreement.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Date James D. Green
Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee

2 . -,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

'1325 K STREET NW.
WASHING ION ,D.C 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan

Duncan Oil Company

1265 East White Street

Rock Hill, SC 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to take

no further action with regard to the violation of 
2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) by the Duncan Oil Company in view of the fact

that the contribution made to the Holland in Congress

Committee by means of a corporate account has been re-

imbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of

this letter will be included in the public disclosure

file of the Holland in Congress Cornmittee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any

questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the

attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL "
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. C. A. Hanlon
Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumter, SC 29150

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Hanlon:

The Federal Election Commission has decided to
take no further action with regard to the violation
of 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) by the Berkley Land Corpora-
tion in view of the fact that the contribution made
to the Holland in Congress Committee by means of a
corporate account has been reimbursed by the Committee.

The file in this matter is now closed. A copy of
this letter will be included in the public disclosure
file of the Holland for Congress Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

Tjv..... 7-William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

............. ...



FED[RAL ELECTION COMMISSION

-1325 K SIRa"T N.W.

WA$AINGlON) 1C.. 20,463 
., "

cEwrIFIED MAIL " 
i

RE~uR RECIPT 
EJST

. Paul E. Short, Jr.

Strickland, Short and Keels, P ' A "

P.O. Box 547

Chester, SC 29706 52508)
Re -: MUR 52 ( 8

Dear Mr.- Short: Co m si nha"ei e to take
The Federal Election c miso h paren ec iolation

no further action with r a d i to0 the apae t he

of 2 1 u xp aai.S.C. S 441b(a) by st .o_ that $100.0 of th

p.A , i vew Of you ebyo 
rpr

P. .i n V1nri ution allegedly ma e b o mmi te pr e s on-d

assoc iation to the alcandh i con r ess'O comite con b-

sisted Of a person a t h e rontr i iong $lo - benrs e -

in view Of the fact that th e acn 0cont ribus

tion made by means of a coroaeacuthsbe 
e

funded by the Committee."atr 
oy O

Thefil isnow closed in this atr disclopyuoe

Ther il e icluded in the publicds our

.... l be inc res Cormittee"

:[ ZWilliam C. Oldaker
. i."::° General Counsel

cc*.Th Honlorable Kenneth L.Hlln

, :, CTh e

Ac
zmu-

Cr'

7 :

t
f ile of the oladx cooperation. if you haveanThak oufor Your Weissenborn, the

q T hnk U, a e contact Anne P a t2 2 2 -0 9

queton pe a snd to this matter, a 22 2 43

a t t o r ey a s i g n es i n c e r e ly ,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET N.W.

% 4 WASHING TON,D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, SC 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reasonable cause to
believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

Having made these determinations the Commission
is under a duty to made every endeavor for a period
of not less then thirty (30) days to correct these
violations by informal methods of conference, concilia-
tion, and persuasion and to enter into a conciliation
agreement. 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A) If we are unable
to reach agreement during that period, the Commission
may, upon a finding of probable cause to believe
violations have occurred, institute civil suit. 2
U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B)

Enclosed please find a conciliation agreement
which the Commission is prepared to recommend to the
Commission in settlement of the Committee's violations
of 2 U.S.C. § 437b(a) (1) and 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a). If
you agree with the provisions of this agreement, please
sign it and return it to the Commission within ten days
of your receipt of this letter. If you have any questions,
please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned
to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

-. William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

-, - - cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



..... ..... i

Mr. Arnold M. Levinson, President
Brittons
1337 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Levinson:

The Federal Election Commission has found no
reasonable cause to believe that Brittons has
violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) in view of your explana-
tion that the contribution of $200 made to the
Holland in Copgress Committee by means of a check
drawn on a Brittons account was charged to your
personal drawing account which constitutes part of
your salary. The file in this matter is now closed.
A copy of this letter will be included in the
public disclosure file of the Holland in Congress
Committee.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
questions, please contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



HOLLAND IN CONGRESS
P O .B o x M 8 Y P ~i , .i .': ( ' ! I " : ,

Camden, S.C. 29020
JAMES 0. GREEN

Treasurer

Ms. Anne A. Weissenborn
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Weissenborn,

This letter is written pursuant to General Counsel Oldaker's written
request for clarification of certain items and in accordance with 2 U.S. C.
437 g (a) (3) (B) is to remnain confidential.

We wish to apologize for the delay in our reply and offer not as an excuse
but as extentuating circumstances the death of my attorney's father as was
mentioned in our telephone conversation of yesterday and increased committee
work necessitated by the recent primary election in which the Congressman
was involved.

The $800.00 contribution was by check in June of 1975 payable to cash
from a political action committee for which the Congressman personally executed
a receipt (copies of which are enclosed); however, only $500. 00 in cash was
delivered to the committee in July although the entire $800. 00 was reported on
the second quarter report since the committee was orally advised of the $800.00
receipt in June. The discrepancy was not uncovered until later probably around
the first of October, 1975 at the time the third quarter report was due and the
bank statements were reconciled with our records. The additional $300. 00 was
first delivered to the committee in January of 1976 and immediately deposited.

C1Fund raisers did make cash expenditures in payment of fund-raising events
and a cash expenditure was nade of the candidates filing fee as is well documented
and while coicedely such cash paymrents were improper all such funds have been
accounted for and receipts furnished for all expenditures which expenditures were
themselves all proper campaign expenditures and were all made by fund raisers
and the committee without intent to violate any rules, regulations or laws.

Our fund raisers were all volunteers who personally made arrangements to
hold fund-raising activites incurring a noral obligation if not a legal obligation for
the expenses of the fund-raising activity such as restaurant charges, etc. which
expenses the fund raisers were perhaps over zealous in causing to be paid, however,
reference to our voluminous correspondence indicates proper controls have now
been instituted to insure that cash expenditures for campaign expenses no longer
occur,



Page 2
July 14, 1978

In the second instance mentioned by Mr. Oldaker in which funds were not

timely deposited the funds represented cash and checks from a fund-raising

event in Fort Mill, South Carolina. The checks from. this event as well as a

list of contributors were mailed to the office of the treasurer of the committee

by the chairman of the committee. The cash was not promptly remitted through
the mail but the cash was later hand delivered (exact date or dates are unknown
since no receipts can be located after a diligent search although we assume such

to be in January of 1976). Apparently $300. 00 of the cash was deposited in
January of 1976 with the balance of the funds place in the regular file along with

the contributions list of 1975 since they pertained to activites for that year.

Since a new file was started for 1976 the fact that the money was not deposited
was not discovered until the bank statements were reconciled in preparation

of the April 10 report. The remaining funds were deposited after payment of the

candidate's filing fee by the committee which payment admittedely should not
have been made by cash but in the rush of the workload in our office due to the

C April 1 5 filing deadline was inadvertently done.

During the period from January 1, 1975 to June 30, 1977 the committee
received over fifty contributions which were made on checks other than personal

checks. These contributions were received and credited to the individual designated
or the payor. With the exception of three checks the committee had no reason
to believe that the contributions were fron-i other than individuals. The checks

which did indicate an incorporated business were received along with a number of

checks from fund-raising events and were inadvertently accepted and deposited;
of course, refunds were made upon discovery of the improper acceptance.
During the period under examination the comnittee did not have adequate internal

control procedures to provide sufficient documentation as to whether a company
check was from an incorporated business, however, the committee has since
established adequate procedures to preclude the receipt of contribution from an
incorporated business.

The committee' s receipts and expenditures were made in good faith with
full disclosure to the FEC, all funds have been accounted for and all improper

receipts refunded, and proper controls and procedures have been instituted to
facilitate full compliance with all election related laws. The committee has

offered its complete cooperation to the audit staff and has at all times been

candid, honest and forthright for all of which reasons we feel that no action
should be taken against the committee since all violations appear to the committee
to be technical violations; certainly none could be deemed to be against the spirit

and intent of the election laws which we view to ensure fair and impartial
elections through the control of contributions to and expenditures of political

candidates.



Page 3
July 14, 1978

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.

Yours very truly,

HOLLAND IN CONGRESS COMMITTEE

JDG/krnp
cc: J. Ernest Kinard, Jr.

EnclosUres
A

(cff



T. W. U. A. LOCAL 1093 cmP ; 676

P. 0 O sx 234 ORS '

ROCK 64L1.. 8. C. 29730673

67-73
.o= ,L , . c. 97--h53

ORDER'OF 
-

:7-

PAY TO THE 
. ... __.... 

..........

;' J.,, ,.,_..Z' -Z'c,--,,..-. ,---- "DOLLARS

' i, / S1fN O TWUA LCAL 1093. COPE

i g~ s ....

t "l Lost TLCo

DATEB 6- ''A 7- s--

• ./ / 4
D ,A '17-,'i k .... -91.,-1 "

c im Cks , u zEr" #

4p

6-/6



ongressman

Holland
LI 0 iidi'n, S u h ( j ,n 92

(I
I,

Ms. Anne A. Weissenborn
-- I Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20463



,~ utiZZAM I

0

Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumrter, South Carolina 29150

June 19, 1978

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

803848

Re: MR (78)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

This is written in response to your letter of June 1, 1978, con-
cerning the Berkley Land Corporation and a contribution made to the
Holland in Congress Committee on January 17, 1977.

This check was refunded to Berkley Land Corporation by Mr. Jim-
my D. Green, Treasurer of the Holland in Congress (Ymrittee, with an
explanation as to why it could not be accepted.

This error is regretted and if any further information is needed,
please let me know.

Sincerely,

C. A. Hanlon
Berkley Land Corporation

rl '



Land Corporation

Lroad Street
, s. C. 29!50 " '

C' U L

P2-)

'A. ~

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Ccmission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463



0
AMERICAN

PHONE 328.1826 DISTRIBUTOR P. 0. BOX 1082

lJUNEAN lIL [OMPA Y J, A14
1265 EAST WHITE STREET

ROCK HILL, S. C. 29730

June 9, 1978

Federal Elotion Commission
1325 K Street N.W.
Waa hlgton, D.C. 20463

Dear Sirs,
I did not intend to make a contribution in the name of Duncan Oil

Company to the Holland in CCongress Committee. I keep my personal
checkbook beside the company checkbook and picked the company check-
book by mistake when writing the contribution. The mistake was due
to my failing eyesight. One eye is 20-300 and the other is non-func-
tional. The Committee has refunded * money to the company.

Sincerely,

Mr. Elton Duncan

r4,

803678

(? cv"_ P
f- I)LI IO



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K ST R~f 'N.W.
WAS HINCON N,1.( .204h.

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
P.O. Box 1082
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan,

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe that
the Duncan Oil Company has violated the Federal Election

7Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") , by making
a contribution to the Holland in Congress Committee.
It is our understanding that this contribution was made
on July 22, 1976, and was in the sum of $250. Contribu-

Stions made from corporate accounts represent violations
of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.
§437g(a) (4). Please submit any legal or factual informa-
tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your resp)onsc should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the



-2-
Commission in writing that you wish the investigationto be made public. If you intend to be represented bycounsel in this matter, please have such counsel so
notify us in writing.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

IIS

K4 1



Duqcan Oil Company
P0 Box 1082- 1265 E White St

"AOCK HILL S C 29730

IM*
~1.

--- pC.'

"PA

2217?



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1-325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGION,D.C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason
to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act") . Specifically, the Commission has
found reason to believe that the Committee failed to
deposit into a designated account $2728.01 in contributions
in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1); used $2,115.07 out
of the above-mentioned $2728.01 to make five cash expendi-
tures in excess of $100 each in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§437b(a) (1); and failed to deposit within a reasonable time
of their receipt certain other contributions also in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(l). In the last regard
particular al-tention has been given to the apparent fact

C__ that $300 of an $800 contribution received on June 28, 1975,
was not deposited until January 28, 1976, and to the

0apparent fact that of $3,525 received on October 14, 1975,
$300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976, $683 in
cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and $892 was never
deposited.

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(4). Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of these matters. In particular we request
that the Committee provide explanations for the late
deposits cited above plus explanations of the circumstances
surrounding the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in
contributions derived from four fund-raisers held on
March 14, April 30, July 23 and October 14, 1975, and the
use of this money to make cash expenditures in payment of
expenses of the fund-raising events and the candidate's
filing fee.



-2-

The Commission has also found reason to believe that
the Committee accepted contributions from nine incorporated
entities in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a). The contri-
butors in question are Berkley Land Corporation ($250),
Britton's, Inc. ($200), Dabney Real Estate Agency ($70),
Duncan Oil Company ($250), Frontier Auto Sales ($20),
Gene's Fine Food ($25), Karesh's Fashion Shop ($10),
Piedmont Distribution Company ($20), and Strickland,
Short and Keels, P.A. ($110). Please submit any legal or
factual information not already submitted to the Audit
Division of this Commission concerning the acceptance of
these contributions which you believe would be useful to
the Commission. We understand that all necessary reim-
bursements of these contributions have been made.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
Umatter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be

submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact

Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g (a) (3) (B) unless you notify the
Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in
writing.

Since ely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



* 0

S ENDER Complete Item,; 1.Add your address in the "RETURN TO" space on Add your address in the 'RETURN TO' spae on

I .T0 flois0 evc srqete cekoe.-I e' o 'ngi SefrviCe is requested (check one).
- Show I Thham alid daSe delivered eck-..... 

w t whom and date delivered .........Show to whom date.ad deliver _w whom, date, and address of delivery,.Show to whom, da, and address of delivery --c ICTED DELIVERYRESTRICTFD DELIVERY 
w to whom and date delivered ......... -Show to whom and date delivered. . . RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show o whom date, and address of delivery Show to whom, date, and address of delivery,$-.-
(CONS'LT POSTlfASTER FOR FFES) (CONSVLT POSTMASt FOR FEES)

2, ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO 2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED 'o:

h raJames D. Green, TreasurerThe Hinorable Kenneth L. Holl nc

.. AT___ITIN _ .. _3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
*, 3 AO- REGISTERED NO. C TIIED NO, INSURED NO.REGISTERED NO. C RT INSURED NO-

4Iwhae oeeine theaartce r - " I have received the 'article described above.Nhave received the article described above. ,SIGNATURE t'ddrvssve, [ Authorized agent.
SIGNATURE L~ Addrv.-iscr. /ithoriccI agerl

el A?7

* G .1977--O-234-337



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

S1325 K STREET NW.WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463
June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The President
Britton's, Inc.
1337 Main Street
Columbia, South Carolina

Re: MUR 525 (78)

Dear Sir:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe that
Britton's has violated the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Specifically,
the Commission has found reason to believe that your
company made a contribution from a corporate account
to the Holland in Congress Committee in the sum of
$200. Such a contribution represents a violation of
2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.
§437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal informa-
tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3)(B) unless you notify the



0

-2-

Commission in writing that you
be made public. If you intend
counsel in this matter, please
us in writing.

wish the investigation to
to be represented by
have such counsel so notify

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

* GPO -

C I

c4EN P114 (hIM$s '4 . 3n 1.
Add o1 m idd. d, 2e "tU TO' ,pwo on

1 i The folIOkil , ser.ce i requested (check one).
El to whom and date delivered ..........

to whom., dae, and address of delive. €f
C. [" RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered .......
E- RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to w , date, and addrew of delivery.&$
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTSCLE ADONUM To:

B r.# v'J$

cc I

r1l., *



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
'WV-' 1325 K STREET N.W

WASHINGIOND.C. 20463

11SO UJ une 1 , 1 97 8

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The President
Berkley Land Corporation
c/o R. D. Belk
1095 Broad Street
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Sir:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe
that the Berkley Land Corporation has violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"), by making a contribution to the
Holland in Congress Committee. It is our under-
standing that this contribution was made on January 17,
1977, and was in the sum of $250. Contributions made
with co-porate monies represent violations of 2 U.S.C.

§441b(a).

C_ Under the Act you have an opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken against you.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(4). Please submit any legal or
factual information which you believe would be relevant
to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 523-4039.



2-

This matter will remain confidential in accordance

with 2 U.S.C. S437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be

made public. If you intend to be represented by

counsel in this matter, please have such counsel 
so

notify us in writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

~4~I 1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Strickland, Short and Keels, P.A.
P.O. Box 547
Chester, South Carolina

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe thatStrickland, Short and Keels, P.A., has violated the

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"), by making contributions to the Holland
in Congress Committee totaling $110. Contributions
made by means of corporate accounts represent viola-
tions of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demon-
strate that no action should be taken against you.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(4). Please submit any legal or
factual information which you believe would be rele-
vant to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate
this matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response
should be submitted within ten days after your receipt
of this notification. If you have any questions, please
contact Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to
this matter, at (202) 523-4039.

.. ... ...4i



-2-

This matter will remain confidential in

accordance with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you

notify the Commission in writing that you wish the

investigation to be made public. If you intend to be

represented by counsel in this matter, please have such

counsel so notify us in writing.

Sinceely.

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland

3 * SP~ Cus~gk~ , 2. ad 4
"""

;Z59g i~rss~ h hitw T6 ce 00

S1. The fallowing service it requaested (che ck one).

Q ,oiw to wbom and date delivered. .... 150
•~J m.owbm , date, & addres of delivery.. 35

- Al i-'I CTED -DELIVERY.
Show to whom and date delivered....,,-... 65¢

QRESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Sbowto wham, date, and address of delivery 85t

I. ARTI CLI AS .SSO t.e

Strickland, Short and Kells

SRUSTED NO0. CEMii..N

I. boivd the article descebe above.
0 b~A Addresee [AUhorized arent

0O POSTMAR

* $W; Nm--0"203-456

M M-- --- -- I M



-2-

This matter will remain confidential in

accordance with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) 
unless you

notify the Commission in writing that you 
wish the

investigation to be made public. If you intend to be

represented by counsel in this matter, please have such

counsel so notify us in writing.

Sinee f 11

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland

Add emq d is *1 -wrWTUN T6- *KC

The flowag sv.ic a requested (check one).

0 S tow row msaid date delivered.......... 15$

~ow. wha. date, & addreusof delivery., 351

SQESTRICTID DELIVERY.
Show, to whou and date delivered._..,-..- 65#

Q R.ETRICTW DELIVERY.
Showto whami, date, and addre of delivery 85¢

'2 ARTIL E ADOOM To:

Strickland, Short and Kells

&. AM=~L sicP1o

LUesa h wed u or s



-2-

This matter will remain confidential in

accordance with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you

notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public. If you intend to be

represented by counsel in this matter, please have such

counsel so notify us in writing.

Sinc "ely, 10

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth C. Holland

.m. k c oo .a and ,

N I. The followi mrve is requested (check one)
Q dat delivered..K ......... 150

Sbo ts o wm dat. & address, o,' deliver., 35,,
31 Q RESTRICTED rDELIVERY.

She* to wh.am and date delivered......... 60

Q RESTRICTED DELIVERY..
Show towhoam, date, and address of delivery 850I2L ANT3CLE ADSSRON M.

Strickland, Short and Kells

&ART$C'U mmcmWir
ERMSTtmE No. xx jjjDN. stgNUI O.

t" .... " -.. . .... .. ... .. IJI bae. reelvd the artich descrbed above.

'6" Irft TO !V Iil~ll CLERlK'SiNITIALS

C, I

I



' ' FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
'1325 K STRET N.W
WASH41NGTON,D..C. 2C)46.3

June 1, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Elton Duncan
Duncan Oil Company
P.O. Box 1082
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Duncan,

This letter is to inform you that the Federal
Election Commission has found reason to believe that
the Duncan Oil Company has violated the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), by making
a contribution to the Holland in Congress Committee.
It is our understanding that this contribution was made
on July 22, 1976, and was in the sum of $250. Contribu-

tions made from corporate accounts represent violations
of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. 2 U.S.C.
§437g(t) (4). Please submit any legal or factual informa-
tion which you believe would be relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification. If you have any questions, please contact
Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,
at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the



0

-2-

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation
to be made public. If you intend to be represented by
counsel in this matter, please have such counsel so
notify us in writing.

Since ly,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland

* SENDER : Ctmpiete iteem I 2, and /

Add your addms in f -RETURN TO" space on

I. The following service is requested (check one).
El Jow to whom and date delivered ............- c
6how to whom., date, and address of deli very..
E] RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered ........
[]RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. S.
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2.-WTCLE AOR O TO-

* M' : IT--O-2 -337

...................................................................................................................~. -~.,

"I,)

V

g%.

0

Z4;.t)



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

132 5 K SIR I NW.
W3 ;SHINGION,. I.C. 20,40

May 25, 1978

MEMORANOUM TO: ELISSA qARR

FROM: PEGGY CHANEY

SUBJECT: CERTIFICATION ON MUR 525 (78)

Attached is the certification I discussed with you

on the phone this date.

Marge has siqned it, but maybe Bill or the attorney

on the case should check it out.

The certification circulated with the memo had the

wrong date, "May 16, 1978", as the date regarding the

nine corporations. If just the date is changed, then

there would be no explaination as to the change from ten

to nine.

ATTACHMENT: Certification



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
) MUR 525(78)

Holland in Congress Committee,
et. al.)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on May 25, 1978, the

Commission adopted by a vote of 6-0 the following actions in

the above-captioned matter:

1. Approve the recommendation in the memorandum
from the General Counsel, undated, Subject:
"MUR 525 - Correction,' to vitiate the Reason
to Believe finding made by the Commission on

C- May 16, 1978 regarding Pate Construction

er- Company.

2. Approve the recommendations in the amended
First General Counsel's Report dated May 12,

C_ 1978, as follows:

Cr a. Find Reason to Believe that the Holland
in Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
S437b(a)(l) by failing to deposit certain
contributions in a designated campaign
depository, by failing to deposit certain
other contributions within a reasonable
time of their receipt, and by making
certain expenditures by means other than
checks drawn on a designated campaign
depository.

b. Find Reason to Believe that the Holland
in Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
S44lb(a) by accepting contributions from
nine corporations.



CERTIFICATION - MUR 525 (78)

c. Find Reason to Believe that Berkley Land
Corporation, Britton's Inc., Duncan Oil
Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels
violated 2 U.S.C. 5441b(a) by making
corporate contributions to the Holland
in Congress Committee.

d. Send the letter attached to the amended
First General Counsel's Report.

Page 2

e-) ,

Date: 4 ,/Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on a 48 hour vote basis:

5-22-78, 12:30
5-23-78, 12:30



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL rMAY 1 / 1978 MUR # 525
BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION

STAFF MEMBER Weissenborn

COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Internally generated (See Attachment I)

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Holland in Congress Committee ; Berkley Land Corporatic

Britton's; Duncan Oil Company; Strickland, Short, & Kells

9RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) and (b)

2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

During the audit of the Holland in Congress Comittee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (i) , had failed to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt in

violation of 2 U.S.C, §437b(a) (1), and had made a number of expendi-

tures by means other than checks drawn on a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The auditors also found evidence

that corporate contributions were made to the Committee and

accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checkinq account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such accounts. The

%-



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made from

a petty cash fund which must be limited to no more than $100 per

single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by a Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in a

Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash expendi-

tures which included the payment of the expenses of these fundraising

events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee. Five of these

cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single transaction.

The failure to deposit these receipts represents an apparent violation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures made from these contribution

monies do not appear to have come from a petty cash fund; however,

even if they did the five cited above exceeded the $100 limitiation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and thus are in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).

The auditors also discovered that certain of the Committee's

receipts were not deposited in a timely fashion. Of particular

concern are a seven month delay in depositing $300 of an $800 contribu-

tion received on June 28, 1975, and the disposition of $3,525 received

from a fundraiser held October 14, 1975, of which $1.650 in checks

was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on

January 6, 1976, and $683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976.

(The remaining $892 is included in the above-mentioned $2728.01 never

deposited.) We believe that these failures to make deposits until

after three to seven months of receipt of tie contributions involved

constitute apparent violations of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).



- 3 -

Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. §44lb(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of

contributions having been made by and accepted from sixteen

apparent corporate entities. Information supporting the corporate

status of nine contributors has now been supplied to the Audit

Division; the Committee has also provided evidence that all

necessary refunds have been made. Four of the apparent corporate

contributions involved amounts exceeding $100, the corporations

concerned being Berkley Land Corporation ($250), Britton's Inc.,

($200), Duncan Oil Company ($250), and Strickland, Short and Keels

($110).

RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1) by failing to deposit certain

contributions in a designated account, by failing to deposit certain

C- other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt,

C- and by making a number of expenditures by means other than checks

drawn on a designated account.

2. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by accepting contributions from

nine corporations.

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land Corporation, Britton's

Inc, Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Keels have

violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by making corporate contributions 
to

the Holland in Congress Committee.

4. Send attached letters.



MEMORANDU TOt Margo: monm

FROMi Elissa, T., .Garr

SUAJ3WT: MUR 525S

Ploase havo the attach~bd Maw -and 7 day repprt A

distribuated to the CQmmisa 'on a48: howtaly~

bansis.

fThank you*

04

rN



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K S1RILI N.V
VVASH1NC ION,I).(. 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: William C. Oldy/

SUBJECT: MUR 525 - Correctiont

In the First General Counsel's Report regarding
MUR 525 submitted to the Commission on May 10, 1978 and
approved by the Commission on May 16, 1978, it was
indicated that the Holland in Congress Committee had
apparently accepted contributions from ten corporations.
After the report was submitted it came to our attention
that while Pate Construction Company had once been
incorporated, it had forfeited that status several months
before the contribution was made.

We therefore recommend vitiating the RTB findingNmade by the Commission on May 16, 1978. We have amended

the attached report, certification, and letter to the
Committee, and are circulating them on a no-objection
basis.

o TQ 0,4,



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Holland in Congress Committee,
et. al.

MUR 525(78)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on May l6, 1978, the

Commission approved by a vote of 6-0 the recommendations in

the First General Counsel's Report dated May 12, 1978 to take

the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in

Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1)
by failing to deposit certain contributions in
a designated campaign depository, by failing to

r deposit certain other contributions within a
reasonable time of their receipt, and by making

certain expenditures by means other than checks
drawn on a designated campaign depository.

2. Find reason to believe that the Holland
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S44lb(a) by
contributions from ten corporations.

in Congress
accepting

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land
Corporation, Britton's, Duncan Oil Company, and
Strickland, Short, and Kells violated 2 U.S.C.
544lb(a) by making corporate contributions
to the Holland in Congress Committee.

4. Send the letters attached to the First General
Counsel's Report.

*

?l4Ae~eLea~rn t~) 4z~X.~Y2~
Jmrjorie W. Emmons

Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis:

5-12-78, 11:47
5-12-78, 4:30

Date:

-- Z F -- --



HDOMMINM TO:

Ga2

SUBJ~T: 3R 525

I'~qaae bavethe attached

distrib1t*4 to thez Co.plq"iop

Tha-nk: you.

7 day repo rt on"j

opaa 'A$ hour tally basip.O

7.

A

* *.

I

N

*, ~1

, . ..-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL MAY I '" 1978
BY OGC T O THE COMMISS

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:

RESPONDENT'S NAME:

.RELEVANT STATUTE:

MUR # 525
ION

STAFF MEMBER Weissenborn

Internally generated (See Attachment I)

Holland in Congress Committee ; Berkley Land Corporation;
Britton's; Duncan Oil Company; Strickland, Short, & Kells.
2 U.S.C. §437b(a) and (b)

2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

During the audit of the Holland in Congress Committee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1), had failed to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1), and had made a number of expendi-

O'" tures by means other than checks drawn on a designated account in

violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) . The auditors also found evidence

that corporate contributions were made to the Committee and

accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

PRELTMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checking account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such accounts. The



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made from

a petty cash fund which must be limited to no more than $100 per

single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by a Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in a

Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash expendi-

tures which included the payment of the expenses of these fundraising

events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee. Five of these

cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single transaction.

The failure to deposit these receipts represents an apparent violation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures made from these contribution

monies do not appear to have come from a petty cash fund; however,

even if they did the five cited above exceeded the $100 limitiation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and thus are in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).

The auditors also discovered that certain of the Committee's

receipts were not deposited in a timely fashion. Of particular

concern are a sevnmonth delay in depositing $300 of an $800 contribu-

tion received on June 28, 1975, and the disposition of $3,525 received

from a fundraiser held October 14, 1975, of which $1650 in checks

was deposited on November 6, 1975, $300 in cash was deposited on

January 6, 1976, and $683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976.

(The remaining $892 is included in the above-mentioned $2728.01 never

deposited.) We believe that these failures to make deposits until

after three to seven months of receipt of the contributions involved

constitute apparent violations of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1).



- 3 -

Corporate Contributions

2 U.S.C. §441b(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of corporate contributions. Here the auditors found evidence of

contributions having been made by and accepted from sixteen corporate

entities. Information confirming the corporate status of ten

contributors has now been supplied to the Audit Division by the

Committee; the Committee has also provided evidence that all

necessary refunds have been made. Four of the apparent corporate

contributions involved amounts exceeding $100, the corporations

concerned being Berkley Land Corporation ($250) , Britton's ($200),

L Duncan Oil Company ($250), and Strickland, Short and Kells, P.A. ($110).

RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) by failing to deposit certain

contributions in a designated account, by failing to deposit certain

other contributions within a reasonable time of their receipt,

S and by making a number of expenditures by means other than checks

drawn on a designated account.

2. Find reason to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee

has violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by accepting contributions from

ten corporations.

3. Find reason to believe that Berkley Land Corporation. Britton's,

Duncan Oil Company, and Strickland, Short and Kells, P.A. have violated

2 U.S.C. §441b(a) by making corporate contributions to the Holland

in Congress Committee.

4. Send attached letters.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMNVISSI,"

'A1 4 713 25 K 'STR EE % , V\VASHIN lO\N,DC 204bi

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland in Congress Committee
P.O. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

Re: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason
to believe that the Holland in Congress Committee has
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended ("the Act"). Specifically, the Commission has
found reason to believe that the Committee failed to
deposit into a designated account $2728.01 in contributions
in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1); used $2,115.07 out
of the above-mentioned S2728.01 to make five cash expendi-
tures in excess of $100 each in violation of 2 U.S.C.
5437b(a) (1); and failed to deposit within a reasonable time
of their receipt certain other contributions also in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) In the last regard
particular attention has been given to the apparent fact
that $300 of an $800 contribution received on June 28, 1973,
was not deposited until January 28, 1976, and to the

07 apparent fact that of S3,525 received on October 14, 1975,
$300 in cash was deposited on January 28, 1976, S683 in
cash was deposited on April 13, 1976, and S892 was never
deposited.

Under the Act you have an opportunitv to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee.
2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of these matters. In particular we request
that the Committee provide explanations for the late
deposits cited above plus explanations of the circumstances
surrounding the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in
contributions derived from four fund-raisers held on
March 14, April 30, July 23 and October 14, 1975, and the
use of this money to make cash expenditures in pavment or
expenses of the fund-raising events and the candidate's
riling fee.



-2-

The Commission has also found reason to believe that

the Committee accepted contributions from nine incorporated

entities in violation of 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a) . The contri-

butors in question are Berkley Land Corporation ($250),

Britton's, Inc. ($200), Dabney Real Estate Agency ($70),

Duncan Oil Company ($250), Frontier Auto Sales ($20),

Gene's Fine Food ($25), Karesh's Fashion Shop ($10),

Piedmont Distribution Company (S20) , and Strickland,

Short and Keels, P.A. ($110). Please submit any legal or

factual information not already submitted to the Audit

Division of this Commission concerning the acceptance of

these contributions which you believe would be useful to

the Commission. We understand that all necessary reim-

bursements of these contributions have been made.

The Commission is under a dut; to investigate this

matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be

submitted within ten days after your receipt of this

notification. If you have any questions, please contact

Anne A. Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter,

at (202) 523-4039.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance

with 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

Commission in wri-ing _hat vou wish the investigation to

be made public. if you intend to be represented by counsel

in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in

wr i ti ng.

Sincerely,

C

CWilliam C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



&r ATTACHMENT I, page 1 '.

FtDLRAI. EL[CTION COMMISSION

January 25, 197R

BILL OLDAKER

OPLANDO B. POTTER6V

t-

AUDIT FI DIGS OF TP2 HOLLAND FOR
COG&NRESS CO- IITT7E

Attached ar2 the aud '-ndini'-s of the "ol'and or Congress
Co:.,'tee audit. Due to che apparenc overall lack. of comp ia ,ce,
wc rcco:*,-iund that these findings be made -atte Le
by your office.

If you have anv cues tions, ,1ease do not hesit1-e to
call Tom iiaselfiorst or Greg "-acaulav at 3-4155.

1±t

t\ 'j

~4

~ ______

TO :

TII.OUG}1:

FRO:',I:

SUisJE CT:

N

NC

* (We)



10

ACHMENT I, page 2

A. (QY: * o t',', C on "ri L ions

Soetion 441b(a) of Title 2, United Stacs Code, States
thet it is una:,ful for ay political comIittec knowingly to
acccpt or C uivC 'I/ coar tbut'on fro: any cor1pr ai.on.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Code of Fcderal Regula-
tions, rcquilres that contributions which appear to be illegal
shIall c, v.itin- 10-,' c; - (,) re'urod to -Ie contributor; or
(2) dc;)os4LCd into thc campaign c cository and rean, Q C I
which case t!e treasurer shall inale and retain a writen record

#c,.,C :..o t...o . "gali0. Te treasurcr
shall -al:e his or her best e orts to deter tne the legality of
the ccntribu.ion Recuncis shall be .n'adce .'n a conuriDution-

cannot be de-erinod to be ical w.tithit a reasonable t ime, and
the treasure r s.all so ote I" a:n t curent reot or
noting the change on the candidate's or co:ittee' s next required
report.

Our e:ani na-1~ on of the Co.irtee' s coLtributon records
reveated th.: the Cor.-.::te recci's.'e 3 c .. r 'o -s from 16
coNo a-,-s. - -c:a......e. , 3Q5. Four (') o-f the co'ntr-butions

5 totaling . ;.,ere each -4:1 excess of $100. There aD:cared tc
be no secac l oroceures in use I the Co.iZee to Cr-.i n e
i coE.Canis or businesses, v:hich sent conri utions drawn on
thei- accun :s, .ere n Ca3ora e1 l Su- :,-,Len- to t "  ai, the
treasurer sea: inc- _ es to eacha co::u-n o:hc has made a contri-
bution on a comoanv eheca. Positiv'e reol es \veri -'v ' n , cororat
status were -eceevec 1ron, six () coVr, 2 ,'o s,._1 . The Audit sar:

veri -: "- rcraie:i_:. ten c-r eea c .. "'s t.routah an
inquir", wth the South Carolina Secret:r / 0 Sate.

\Qe dis ussed e,-', rei.en:of CO nrate contre eutins
with the Treasurer an ac could ofcer no e a-n aac regeruing

te~~.:: .. e .;t:: th*at he w,..as un,aa-e tn~at ta, . c.:ctte

V* had acceoeted cororate conribut:ens or.a- han one ::cn ."as
prcrauie- returned. hes stated the Ccorn=it" tee would be croe car--
fu! in the future and agreed to return all cor-or-ac contributions.

The Co: mittee has sent the Co.ami ssion copies of six
(6) c c s otLi $303 re p c--c thc run of cor:t"i-
bution:s to six (6) of tec torperations i"n'olved.



I
Ct

C

1. The Cc::i=tce Cl
frC four () -,nd IdrSn: -- a
auu :. Of this a.s: - > J n.@
c nec.s Zotax:. a: 7 .. , .- ,.--

0.-at teeeeshie Q9 a

-otal oS3 $2,723.01 receivede 1 ofS""971 3D i7 .23%)
cuts during the period of the
" (i i:'din. feur " ; -o1Itri ucor

used to pay the Candi ae' Ai.

2. The Com-i-t., did no- renor:e:,pc:>ture of $1,"99.61 of th~e amount not

3. $2,11537 (includ " - $923. 37... 2-:;us rpo CDa o 5L- e <  Dv Lue Co:vuu: i u-cee we(5) cash e:: -1n'iur s, 7)e in e2 cess o $
a 2.. ;I.c ' :' h .< o- tr ,nsact ioni.

the receijt or
deposited.

not re.o- ofeL Tj ') vO= m
used to .... eL Cve.0 ana each invlvi\ing

We reco:z-:a,.i to t-,Comnittce that they L :.c aCc2<cv":c::ivo o.;::cn2ci:~:'c) uvo criv disc].ose the $ 0,C99.61u .... c '* t& . receip;> & cx,; :-" ui ures . On Ja~nuar'v 13 9 8Cc::::§ssi,.n r-eceived the C:..... ' 's amede'rpotsc -c e v... ce Mo a e ded report-s.
n
the

J " o A"

cc'
f

-- TACHMENT I, page 3
C . l' t ', : i : ' A c f i vi : i :;

SCCLio, ',(i)G) (3) (9) (10) and (II) of Title 2Uit: c d S trt-u ;s C c!c, ret i yes a cou-mii t:ce to rupofL LIAC toLa1 sumof all receipts m adeu by or for sull committee durinz the reportingpcriod; the total nmount of proceeds from the sale of ticictz toald niar;s coll.ctLi .nt at each dinner, luncheon, railly arid o therfundrali'.,i events; UlIc idcntific, tion of cacti person to :,hfomexpetmi -urcs h Ca L.:I ;21.dc by such cO;;mi-ttee witiLnu the calendaryear in n, a...re~ate amout. in c:.:ccss of $100 in: lud;n.: thcam1on, eI' trC c Z d ie oP- e:achS such expcnditure- nd. the total
su of: da such co2:ittee during thc calendaryear.

Scc tio-i 437b(a) (1) of Title 2, United States Code,requires a com1,mitte to cienosit all contributions reccived b-Ythe comittee in its designated camaaign depositor-,- and that noexpenditure in excess of $l00 to an': person in connec-:on witha..n.e I o ransacion E:av be made bv such comitteee(Xccpt by check4 dra-.-n on its desIgnated camuajon d...ository.

Our eyanC- -n of the Com-4nittce's records of fund-raising events revealed that.



0 e rAHMENT I, page 4
- It -

We r(L( HfImwod thlut tie CottiIL ttce provide a w;rittcn
exp]) l .'l t Lul dL.; . L: l os i l i, all dct a i L ll u ,d'.U,, th unL-
dCpo:; i) d CC.Lnn L)tions a11d the cash c:.:C1nditurCs in
excess of $1.00 within 30 days of reccipt of this letter.

D. TiMclv Densitin2 of Contributions

Section .0 33(a) of Title. I 11 Code of Fedral
R''ito:u ~u qu i uhj 'L 2L1 cruccL d'Rcgl-tin:, -uqir,. i-- al eC:r--u..ns "cecd by a

co:0:i tce sihal be dcositod in a c.,cing accIoC in he
apl~ropiacc cdcnaorn., r " by the trea'surecr of the

apjpropr:ia-C by hi *-aL . .
C; IeC," or >Ls or .cr a , z-7it:in 10 cavs of the treasurer' srceipt '" eroL

Our examination of the
revealed that a tot-al o- Sl9,333.
was not deposi 'zd c ihi- LO days

s cc..ribution record's
71 (11.327. of total contributions)
as ecuLred.

Our revic': consistec of e::a:nation o0 the dates on
co; Jres of co:<' -_'ib'ator c~ec::s and derosit :icezs attached thereo.

u;-,'11 L\ : 1_ zd 0:tr tim .. .
con..... :'- .... - ocr . ooss ibe delays, we stil
fOU2d that 1h 2 C os 0 s v.:ere unu elv

Durio-' our e::a-fnatron ve nore" in Da-tfcular two (2)tr'aas-c z", -s in <n c-n oA co- -i :C" 'ap s.C -C-. ..... ctons s era act dorosited or3"- to 7 iroehs.

(3_) On
Jaru

tribucior, ,.,as rec

or c.'sr:.

June 23, 1975, the Cc-,mittee received an

h,'e were unable to deuer - ' -a ii this con-
eived in the fo,' or a chncl,, :on c,,v order

(2) On Oczcer lL, 1975

o0 '
': , ,-  , .975 n3C0 it cas.

19; -. 5 in cash was IC*.oositCi o
never cvosited (see F iniding C for

the Co:i:ee received
$1,350 in chafis was de-osited
rur Is'eri e - Co) ,

.ru z1hc r e'.: ana to n)



-5- TACHMENT I, page 5

We- dis cus cd t-Ce t.o (2) transactions with thc -

trcasurcr: o-f t}he Committee, and he-s Latcd that thcs monics
were kcpt in hi; dc.-. drau;cr durini; '-his Lime period. ie was

unable to offcr any other exlanation as to why these monies
were hcld for such a long period of time prior to being
deposited.

We informed the treasurcr of his dutics under the
Act to deposit all cont-ributions in a timely manner. He assured
us that he would comply in thL , . future.

1 Re co'mead t io n

We recc end tht the Co.: mittce ....... ve a ritten explanation
disclosing all details surroua'ding the aue dJcosi: a: cn"
butions, particularly the t..-o (2) transactions noted above. We

furthc-- recc.-cnd that the Co:imt-ee determine the form of the
$800 contr-ibution by conact" n the contribuo" r aid providing

1 0 ti 7- dc: C 0...-. ... e ... tte. L :ion and the
suppor::r docu:"c, taa ,.st ce pC ,idrCved d in 30 days of
rcceip of this letter.

r~.(



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
S 25 k SIR1ET N ,W.
VASH-IG ION ) C. 2040

April 10, 10-78

MEMO-RPANDUM

TO: The Commission

FROM: William C. Oldaker

SUBJECT: Withdrawal of MUR 525 from agenda

At the Commission meeting of April 6 it was
agreed that consideration of the First General
Counsel's Report submitted with regard to MUR 525
would be held over until the meeting of April 13.
We now ask that this Report be withdrawn from
consideration pending revision.

6 Q arO.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

'129 K SIRI II N.W.
WAY-IING I ON, D.C. 204) I,

March 31, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE

MARJORIE W. EMMONS 1cV\
OBJECTIONS

The following MURs circulated on a 24 hour no-objection

basis have received objections from Commissioner Tiernan:

52U R 52 7
MUR 530
MUR 536
MUR 541 (
MUR 551 (

78)
78)
78)
78)
78)
78)

Ist
Ist

1st
1st
1st
Ist

Report
Report
Report
Report
Report
Report

dated
dated
dated
dated
dated
dated

3-30-78
3-30-78
3-30-78
3-30-78
3-30-78 re-circulated 3-31-78
3-30-78

These items have been placed on the Executive Session

Agenda for April 6, 1978

FROM:

SUBJECT:

N

N

C.

4

I

I I

0



)IZHORANDUM ~

PJOM:O

Mnorch 1978,W

O: M are o'ns

~1sa. T* Carr,

SO3ECTNUPR. 5 25 .

Please -have the attache4,:,, 7dy report on' 10M SI 5*

distributed to the Comissiltn, ow a 2.4 hour npo-objeo* o

basis.

* '-*~ 
i

C,



,L C[TON CO1 "SS9N
13 - 5 K Sttro, t, N.'lI

WashLn(;ton , D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE A1ND PINE OF TPuANS:.IITTAL 098 52.:. co,:,~s~o ,MAR 3 0 1978 5. . 52 5BY 0CC TO T"'iE COMS T Q_________ __ D A T E C ONI PA' ..... R ErBY OC rl.10 co"Ll-IS.C)10"4 01NPL,, kINT D CLEIVEE

S .v ,:F '1 EWeissenborn

COMPLAINANT'S N.- E: Internally generated (Audit) - See Attachment I

RAE SPO'NT' S E:z: Holland for Congress Committee

E14EVA,,4T S TTwE: 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1)

'DE?&\L AGES;CIS C 7ECIKD:

NSt' :?..: 'DF ALLE XT- 'Z'-);

During the audit of the Holland for Congress Committee's

records, the auditors discovered that the Committee had completely

failed to deposit certain contributions in a designated account

in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and that some expenditures

had been made by means other than checks drawn on a designated

account in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1). The auditors also

found evidence that corporate contributions were made to the

Committee and knowingly accepted in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a).

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.S.C. §437b(a)(1) requires that all contributions be

deposited in a designated checking account and that all expenditures

made by a committee be made by checks drawn on such accounts. The



-2-

only exception with regard to expenditures involves those made
no

from a petty cash fund which must be limited to/more than $100

per single transaction. 2 U.S.C. §437b(b).

Here the auditors found that a total of $2728.01 received

by the Committee from four fundraisers was never deposited in

a Committee account. Rather, this money was used to make cash

expenditures which included the payment of the expenses of these

fundraising events and the payment of the Candidate's filing fee.

Five of these cash expenditures each exceeded $100 for a single

transaction. The failure to deposit these receipts represents

an apparent violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1). The expenditures

made from these contribution monies do not appear to have come

from a petty cash fund; however,even if they did they exceeded

the $100 limitation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(b) and they are in violation

of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1)

2 U.S.C. §441b(a) prohibits the giving and knowing acceptance

of contributions from corporations. Here the auditors found

evidence of eighteen contributions from sixteen apparent corporations.

Information confirming the corporate or non-corporate status of

all but four of these business entities has been received by the

Audit Division which is in the process of obtaining the remaining

needed evidence. We reconunend deferring inclusion of Section 441b(a)

violations in this MUR until the Committee's submissions are complete.

.. ......... .-.......... .--------- ........ ... I .. , , , . , _. -, -I __1 -- --,- z -, , , ..1 _ -_ -, - - . , I .-1_-,, -. 11. - -- -.11 - 111- J--- -



RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reason to believe that the Holland for

Congress Committee has violated 2 U.S.C.

§437b(a) (1) by failing to deposit certain

contributions in a designated campaign

depository and by making certain expendi-

tures by means other than checks drawn on

a designated campaign depository.

2. Send the attached letter.

(

C-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WNSHINCTONDC. 20463

CERTIFIED MvLIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland for Congress Committee
P. 0. Box 182
Camden, South Carolina 29020

RE: MUR 525(78)

Dear Mr. Green:

The Federal Election Commission has found reason to(believe that the Holland for Congress Committee has violatedthe Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("theAct"). Specifically, the Commission has found reason tobelieve that the Committee failed to deposit $2728.01 incontributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1) and that
C the Committee made expenditures by means other than checksdrawn on designated campaign depositories in violation of2 U.S.C. §437b(a) (1)

Under the Act you have an opportunity to demonstrateC_ that no action should be taken against the Committee. 2 U.S.C.§437g(a) (4). Please submit any factual or legal materialswhich you believe are relevant to the Commission's investi-gation of these matters. In particular, we request that theCommittee provide explanations of the circumstances surround-ing the apparent failure to deposit $2728.01 in contributionsderived from four fund-raisers (held on March 14, April 30,July 23 and October 14, 1975) and the use of this money tomake cash expenditures in payment of expenses of the fund-raising events and of the candidate's filing fee.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate thismatter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should besubmitted within ten days after your receipt of this notifi-cation. If you have any questions, please contact Anne A.Weissenborn, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-4039.

jO\ U

"Z6 . 9



Mr. James D. Green, Treasurer
Holland for Congress Committee
Page 2

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. S437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the Com-
mission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please have such counsel so notify us in
writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker

General Counsel

cc: The Honorable Kenneth L. Holland



January 25, 197

,-Ar\.

SUBJECT:

ALt:a c.'! ai '. -

by your office.

BILL OLDAIRI.

ORLANDO B. POITTR .

BO,' COSTA/TO>I ASEL" 0RSTull

AUDIT F=,,DI.NGS O T'U HOLL"ND
NCREG ,. CO,>?IITEZ

FOR

the nicit,-. f~n ' +' , . ,, o thc Aio].land for C <,lcs
Due to the apparent overall lack. of cor:T.iiace
these findi ngs be ma.d -dc a ja .t... q lei:

,uestions, please do not hesitate
ca.ll :0- linseihorst or Greg :-Iacaulay at 3-4155.

:17'\~~
'(7< ~:

(%.

ATTSF4 MLAtT I

1 i* , 1 T I I.\ ION COAN

A ~

C,., -

C

'V

-,',..O -A' -D Dl. I

P.k r,



Aud i t 1 JIi 1', ; l! tl.Vc ()11(mild t. ion ;s

A. . 2i lpor tce Con l)it.' ihl .ns

Section 441h,(a) of Title 2, United SttCs Code, states
that: it is u1t1W[ULl] for any po)01itical committee knowingly to
acce.,pt or recceve any contribution from any corporation.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Code of Feccral Regula-
tions., requires that contributions which appear to b illegal
shalJ. 1 ])(!1'.,ill.-1 10 days - (1) returI.ed t o tLhc con triLbutor; or

(2)depoS ited i1to the cam ; d"pository , and rcported, in
wt'i-Ch cIse the treasurer shall make and rcta:Ln a writtcen record
not in the ba :i.; for th[e appearance of ilic- ality. The treasurer
shall ;;ake his or her bes t efCots to determine the legality of
the contribusion . RCfuLds shall be made when a contribution
canot be CieterminedC to be legal within a reasonablQ time, and
the treasurer shall so note by aircncinwt the current report or
noting the change on the candidate's or coir,ittee's next required
report.

Our examinntion of the Comittee's contribution records
reveaecd that the Co:C: :,ec recicved 15 contribution trom 1.6
corpox 0 iors toalinL a1 ,395. Four (4) of the contributions
totaling )90 -:3ere each in excess of $1.00. There appeared to
be no s;ec t  procedu c Jes ini use by the Co.mi-tee to --- 'mine
if comIanies or businesses, which sent: ccnt'ributions drawn on
their L ccounts, ,-ere incorporated. SubsuCvans to the audit, the
treisu--r son,: inouires to each comany wich has -made a contri-
bution on a comany check. Positive replies verifying corporate
status were received from si-: (6) companies. The Audit staff-
ver-icfd. ti o--'in" , en corporate conribut!ions through an
inquiry with the South Carolina Secretary of State.

W7,e discussed the retention of corporate contributions
wit:h. the Treasurer and he could offer no explcanation regarding
this ttar. e stated that he was unawarce that the Committee
had accepted corporate con tribut ions oitlier than one which was

Sprompt:iw returned lIle stated the Committe would be more care-
ful in the future and agreed to return all corporate contributions.

The Commit tee has sent the Com,:1ission1 copies of six
(6) c cks, totl,'11ig $395, reprcsonting t:he return of contri-
butions to six (6) of th1c corporations involved.



" .
*, 0

Ile , co,!Ni., tht;: t(, Coinmit tee rotclrrn t.e r -n'aininlg
Q $ , O (,() (tlh- 10 corpo',a Lv col trib o t , ; ,nd tihat: tjc

C o Ei " 3. L L c, pr()vide s a tis I c tory documen tat ion such I B c1i-
cc lcd ch 'cl., to the Con1niiSS.ion for all of the corpora teCoOL butio (.i t atta'IClIcd), wiLIhin 30 days from rcccipt
of this lecttr.

B. ReccCp t' and L:,nenditurcs ;ot ,eported

Section 1134 (b)(0) of Titde 29 United States Code,
requires a co:'..mitLee to di-;close the total sum of all receipts
made b-y or for such co:mittee durin,; the reporLing period.Soc tion I 3, (h) (1]) of Ti tIc 2 U;nitcd S,-atc; , Code rcquircs
a co'L.',:tuec to disclose tie ;otal sU:' of c.;pnditures made bysuch comittee during the calendar year.

Our examination of t.he CoA.mittee's records of
con tributions and c>;pctnIturos revcaled that the Committee
understated their recep-ts and e:renditures by--$_2,190..49 as
S-re-sUt of noL rcp o rt- certain transact:.ions.

We werc able to dcc mine that the understatement
in receints r ,ul ie from ore'or ted conributI onis, cotaln

-3.4 (ir ]"d,, c 61 from ;und1aisin events,
)Fin'i C) less th:e incorrec rCorting of n ae--~~~ bo a "" an,,k ad u stLent
and tha re'rn or unpaid conuributor check-s totaling $640

-, The uerstatement of exDenditues resulted from
unrepo-rted cx; cndiuures totaling $3,19'.63 (including $1,499.61. \from flos,-. <i'- v Findin' C) , s an overstatement of
epenGui-estotaiinU_, $1 00 14 , which the Co iit ee reporteded
in an attcI;nt to correct- its receipts and e:penditures to agree

,\ with the correct ending cashi balance.

S o o ee reco.n',eindod to the Comittee that they file
comprhensie fents or the audit: pe-:iod to include the.r requitred informaion On Januarv 16 197S the Commission-4. d received the Commitite' amended-roeports.

Reconm. n da t: i o n

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclosethis information, no additional act:ion is recommended.



I -. ] t l ( I i i i n A c :f -1 , v v l[ t : i ( , '; ;

ct:i~or 434(h) (6), (8) , (9) , (10) atnd (11.) of Ti leC 2,
U ji. t:od ,c t.t:cu,; Code , r1 qtll' c' I t coun (:tt2e to reort: Lh total suiIOf all ):ecip L:; n1ad(Ie by o: f-or SuLcI colllmittc, (uri , LAhe ruporti gperiod; thC tota . nolnt o r 1)ro ce cL from the sal.e o f tickct toI IId f1ll 2 I c 1. 1. e c L. on r a t cI h d in ncr, .I CIhcon, ral].v ,la d ot :hcrfundi:;iI; cvct ,s; the .dCnLificaCion of each pCrm; to whomt exl1)c 11di 'Curcs have tbeull llade by su~l ch m:ite x.il i. t c calc2 1 da r

- Ye, ar i.n -Ill ,-.111,0teM 7.tt ill e:.-cesS Of $100, i i c LL ldi. -. . tL110411a1ount, dt e ; I L 1I Id j) L11:) 0S e 0t f ,1 aC! I u i I eNpeC1d i.L U 17e. ;li " l ch to0 l .
isu of e.pend iture:; madc by such con:nittte during the calendar

year.

Section ! /37b(a) (1) of Title 2, Unitcd States Code,requires a cowmitLL.c to dec-o;.-t all contribuiL)ons recCived bythe co7'2i',-tee in its dcsic',na ted, car,"aign, depositor, and that noexpendit uCe in excess of , 100 to any person in coznec:ton with
a single purchase or transaction r;a,. be made by such committeeexcept by check dra.Trn on its designated calnpaign depository.

Our examination of the Committee's records of fund-raising ecliL:s revealed that

1. The Co:r, i te, did not deposit $272801 rceivedfrom fo ir ( 1.) fundra-c-e---s ram a to aI of 36, 971.7 .... 7 7 ), .received from a].1 fudrasiw e,.e,,ts r, the Of. t...e
,i .o' _ .. ,7.-. . n, - co n tribuU or
at these evenus, while $592 ,a s used to pay the CandiCates filing
fee.

2. The Committee did no- report the receipt or
7expenditure of $1,499.61 of thle amount not depoited.

3h d $,115.37 (includi $ 93.37 not reor ted) oft u not duod not:-d by the Cotmnitee was used to ma'e five(5) casi e::penditurc s, each in exces o: $1C0 and each involving
a sii;lc pu)_rchasc or transacLiol.

cnpe c recomm:ended to the Coummittee that they file a
coC%1:. 1 1: C .S %,,0v e nl 2 : Io ' o 0rl\ disv ci ose tle "1,499.61 inunr e p!ui ted re cciDt.L1 and ex:cn.i.i.tLure .:, On TJanuary 16, 1978, theCou niss don received te Comiu tea' s .. dnde reports



I'"' I1(fldiP i 0

Wel re.,oiUiiir, tli t the Couliiit tce providC a written
, e~~c p]) an~lio Ci.u i.L:;C] JI , ,i].. a ll d.tii].< :jUr.r.OUnIiI', the~ ti-

Sdepo:',.i. ted con t ibtior; anId the cash c:.:pend .iturcs in
excess of $100 within 30 days of receipt of thi! lcttcr.

D. Til'~c]v Dc.itin of Contribut-ions

Section 103.3 (a) of TiLle 11., Code of Fedejral

Rc u I at io: , C'jLlUi 'Q';  til a I C lLrj. buLiIOl S received by a
conwni t co .ma L]. be dcpo:;i, d in a chcolking account in the

ai 1 )YOpriait c can .ain ,, c t-ory, b- thc trea;urer of thc
conWU.LL: ' or ! is or her a,-nc., witLhin 10 cays of the treasurer s

recei'L thereL.

Our examination of the Cor cnittee' s contribution rccords

rvCaciled that a total of $19,333.71 (11.827, of total contributions)

was not deposited within 10 days as required.

Our review con itoned of i ,,ion of the dates on

copies of contributor c*.ccIZs and deposit ticLets attached thereto.

Altheu-h we a oe c:tra time for the late rcce Lt oL If leSe
co contriou Oion _ic to .,a-i and /r ott1Oer possible delays , we still

found that these deposits were un:im-nely.

During our eL::-inat on we noted in particular two (2)

transa-"ions, in -xhic,, th cont..rit-ios .. were not deposited for
3 to 7 months.

(1) On June 2S, 1975, the Com-iMittee received an

$S00 contrilbution, of ,hich $300 was not dcoesited until
I_ Januaryt 2, 1976. V,7e were unable to d-e.inc if this con-

tr.ibit.Lon was received in the form- of a check, money order
or cash.

(2) On Oct:ober 1A, 1975, the Co-mittee received
$3,5 2 E5 from a fund -,aise " o which $1,650 in checcs was deposil-Ced

n 1ov'ber 6, 1975; $300 in ca,< was dcos i-d on Jnuary 23 ,I Oil 101cI,OV .) c- 1: 0 . ; ) . ... .. I. .: a. O ] , Ct]..

1976; 6"3 in cash was c'ostcd eC il 1 3, 1976 and $892 was

never deositcd (see Finding C for further explanation)

) tI

4'I-) "

. ... ..............



"" O' -5-

We discuscsd tlc 11e two (2) transact:.ons with thetrea surer of tiLc ComiLcee, and lic , 5ta tcd tht these nonics

werc kc L in h :L,,; (1 ,;k dtll-wi.,.: d urinl, this time pciriod. lie was
unab)].c to of[er any othr exp]ana t ion as to why these monics
wcrc hold for such a long period of time prio : to being
deposi ted.

We informed the trcasurcr of his duties under the
Act to deposit all contrJibutions in a timely manner. He assurcd
us that he wou. comply in the future.

Re comm;nc da tion

We recoommend that t,e Comm. toe provide a writ:ten explana tion
di<sclosing all details su:ri:oundin the l.aLe deposit of contri-
butions, particularly t he two (2) transaccions noted above. We
further recon,d that the ComiLtee detcr mine the form of the
$800 contribution by contacting the contributor and providing
sup')ort n., '  docuLentation. The written exnlanation and che
supporting documentation must be provided within 30 days of
receipt of this ltLer.

E. teiization of Individ-al Cont-ribtutions

Section 434(b) (2) of Title 2, Unj.tcd States Code,
requires a com,: .-ttoe to disclose the full name, mailing address,
and the occupat:.on and the principal placeC of business, if any,
of each person who has madc one or more contribuions within Lhe

ar n eg<,te aoun- in excess of $100, together
with the amount and date of such contributions.

I Our exavimnation of the Committee's contribution records
revealed that thoe c d-d not itemie 2!1 contributions
(16. 70 of i'c ,)i"a - ta c nc ibu-ions) tOta2 i.,g $1, 630 (4 l.,1 of

Cthe dolla- value, of itci:;able contributions) , of $100 or less
from 15 contributors woe aggregate contribntions exceeded $100.
The Co.itto \.as uatable to provide a reason for the omission of
these contribuLions f r'om.i the repo rts.

The examination also revealed that five (5) additional
contributions (3 . 5',, of it:minable contributions) from five (5)
contribut-ors, totaling $1 ,300 (3. 5 ,' of the dollar val.ue of
itein." c Conl t ibucicn,;), each in cxc ess of $ 100 wer'e not
itmi:-od. Again, tle Comit tee-as unable to provide a reason

for tlc omission of thcse contribuLiolS fro,,. thL.e report.



..- -6-)

f°'  \.h, rec(eort'nid('(d to tIhC CoMM i.t. te:C t! tt: t.lhey fi]c
Cop):el.::iLV(' ;foulnntl r; [i: 'lie 8 (IL !o.,ruJd to inic]lude the
rCqu i red i 1L covla:t ion. Oi .Jainuary 1.6, 1.973, t L110 Co mi:;s ion
rcei ved th~e Cimni. L tee ' s amcnded reports

Reconenda t ion

Since the CommiiAttee has amended their repor t:; to disclose
this in Forina tiorl, no additional action i3 recommended.

F, Itemizatiofn oC 'Tranmfers Received

Scction /34(b) (/,) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a eo'it:cec to disclose he name awdl addicss of all.
pulitical coim1L',ttccs 1Y0L vich transL-rs are received,
togcther with the amounts and dates of the transfers.

Our examination revcaled that the Committee did not
itemize 39 transfers (23.5K, of all transfers) from 23 political
action co-.ulituees tota].ing $3,390 (5.0%. of the dollar value of
all tt.. n.ers) . -h t :cei 0 two (2) transfers from

04() ,o .. caL. act:on Co-r' e s tota i'n- $400 --- l transe-cts
were O0 or less. ",e treasurer of the Co:::ittee e.,lained that,
due to a misu;ders tancing of the s ta tutorv rec'uJrC!es the
Comm1ittee only itemiaed contributions from poli.ticai co'mittees
which in the aggreg oate exceeded $100.

We reco -mended to the C o i L ttee that they file
comprehensi\,e amenciments for the. audit period to include the

e required information. On January 16, 1978, the CoMmission

received tho Committee's amended reports.

Rec :i. en c! ,t ion

CSince the Comittee has amended their r,,orts to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

G. Retention o.f ,qunnortin-' Documentat:ion

Section /12 (J) of Title 2, United States Code, provides
that it sha I be the dut:y of the treasurer to obtain and keep a
rcce3.ptccd bill fo: very e..pc'n ticur made by or on bchalf of
such camCit ce in e:.:ce;s of $100 in a'ount, and for any such
exp end l ~n~~e., in a 1_e, s er" amount, if the aVc o, , ate amoupnt of

.11 ON')Clld CS LO t 2 :Little ]0 1]dursing' a ca).cndav vyear

(ICCc C I u O0



...... O-7- O

S(ect.ioI1 1.02 9(c) (/) of T LLIc 1.]., C d o I .Ldral
egul N tU.on:; pr()vi.dlIe; t: II-1: wIhcIn a rcci Ltcd I) :I . ; I iot

a vo JA Ii 1) La l , 0ic ttrca.; u : i t r iv kc c 1 ) 1 -e cane, e 1. 1 ed C I I and
b i]. in.1voicL! 01" oLher(." COilU1( ) 1I:IZ' InICOUI5 IlCIIOU'.tlldL.1i.

The Coim-ititee madci at, lcast 163 expendi Lus for:h i k it was required to t an:in supportLin:-; documnienLaLtion,LThat toteII inc luded 2 c:,:pdi. Lu:es LoLa. ii, ,$10 ,/79 .63 (l6 1 0

of total itetms; recquirill"! suci doculmentation and 6,8 of the
totaL do]l.ar va.luc- of uch it-)I) or which the Comm, it Lcc had
!not kcpt a rcceintId hill, inVoicC Or ohc cotuqporan-ou.
memoranda as requi]:ed however, with thc exce'Ition oC two (2)
ex:pend ure, totl in; $1, 136 ...52 (Finding C), the Coit t.cc
records did conLain a canc 'led check in support of each of
those 1 ::penditures.

We recommended to tlhe Committee that they obtain
supporLing documenauion 1or the above stated exp.nditLures and
provide copies of them to the Comission.

Comittee officials have since obtained the required
docu'mcntation in support of 4 of the 27 items noted as in-
adequatt;ely surDered. As a result, 23 commit tec expenditures
totaling ,717.47 remain inladoquatcy supported.

Rc c om,e n a ti o n

We recommendh that the Comi-Aittee further attempt to obtain
the ,.u doc .....c~io for the 23 e:pendiures a,.,d provide

co o1) 0-S0 he, o Or c-u:ent 0,con of the attempts to obtain them to
the Audit staff within 30 ciavs from receipt of this letter.

H. I temization of ;"' _ "
in Excess o. 0luu in a Caie-cne-r Year

Section 3-(b) (9) and (10) of Title 2, United SLates
Code, requires that the Con'.. tee disclose the-' identification of-each person to ,ho .: nd: Luroes in an agreate amount in excess
of $100 have )ecnl maie during a calendar year, together with the
amounLt, date, and purpose of each such expenditure.

Our examination, of the Com-.mittee's expcnditures records
revel,,Icd that t:he Comite failed'.to itemi-e 15 cxpnditurcs
tota].Jiic $3,76i3.55, (9.2,, of the total itemizabic items and 2.67,''
of th1e otal. 1o]lar value of sucA i tei s) made to cleven individuaL s
that wore e-acl in exces; o , or aggre1at7el in excess of, *i00.
Thie Co.',-iLtew s un i,"] )1 Lo oide a reason for he oL i1 s 01 ion ofL ~ I i u C , I I d ~ i L 1 Y ,2 f r o l u m L ic 1: 0 ,) . -L t

~k ~ 'P



'We rccomiendud to the CommittCe that they file
Comp1 rchcn, iv" cncdruint,; for the audi.t Jcriod to inc],udc
the rcquircd infortiwion . On January 16, 1.978, the Com-
mjisfiol reccived thc CommiLtee's amended reports.

Rccoim ;nCfldfa t ion

Since chc Conmittce has amcndcd their reports to disclose

* this information, no additional action is recommended.

1

C-

'C

I



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

12SK ~I 11 W

4 WVASIAI.\G1O\.I) C 2O46

February 9, 1978

ME.MORANDUM TO: Robert J. Costa

THROUGH: Orlando B. Potter

FROM: William C. Oldalk-cer

SUBJECT: Audit Reoort of the Holland for Congress
Committee

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the audit
report concerning the llollanci for Congress Comrittee, such
audit having been undertaken pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5438(a) (8).
Based on the information presented in that report, we have
the following comrments. We concur in the actions recommended
by the Audit Division where not specifically stated other-
wise.

CORPOPATE CONTIBUTIONS

Part A of the Audit Report states that examination of
the Cornmittee's contribution records revealed the receipt of
eighteen contributions from sixteen apparent corporations
totaling $1,395.00, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b(a). The
corporate status of these sixteen businesses has been
verified by the Audit Division. The auditors found no
evidence that the Committee had attempted to determine
if companies or businesses making contributions were in
fact incoroorated. Subsequent to the audit, the Committee
refunded six of the eighteen contributions.

We concur with the Audit Division's recommendation
that the remaining ten corporate contributions be returned.
We also intend to institute a comoliance action concerning
this matter.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES

Part C of the Audit Report states that the Committee
failed to deposit $2,728.01 received from four fundraisers.
From this amount, the Committee made five cash expenditures

,, OjT 04 -



-2-

involving single purchases in excess of $100, totzIing
$2,115.37 (including an $892.00 payment for the candidate's
filing fee). The failure to deposit contributions and to
make expenditures only by check drawn on a committee account
constitutes a violation of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a).

The Committee also failed to report the receipt of some
of the $2,728.01 as well as failing to identify in its
reports one contributor and three payees as required by
2 U.S.C. §434(b). Because the Committee has filed a
comprehensive amendment disclosing the unreported receipts
and expenditures, we believe no further action is needed
as to the reporting violations cited above. We will,
however, include the apparent violations of 2 U.S.C. §437b(a)
in the anticipated MUR.

With regard to the remaining findings of the Audit
Report, we recommend that these matters be treated through
the norm-l Audit procedure.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIRt4I NW.
WASHINGTOND.C. 20463

January 25, 1978

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BILL OLDAKER

ORLANDO B. POTTER&!.

kr'BOB COSTA/TOM HASELHORST(

AUDIT FINDINGS OF THE HOLLAND FOR
CONGRESS COITTEE

Attached are the audit findings of the Holland for Congress
Committee audit. Due to the apparent overall lack-of compliance,
we recommend that these findings be made a Matter Under Review
by your office.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call Tom Haselhorst or Greg Macaulay at 3-4155.

N

4,C'



Audit Findings and Recommencdat ions

A. Corporato Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2, United States Code, states

that it is unlawful for any political committee knowingly to

accept or receive any contribution from any corporation.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11, Code of Federal Regula-

tions, requires that contributions which appear to be illegal

shall be, within 10 days - (1) returned to the contributor; or

(2) deposited into the campaign depository, and reported, in

which case the treasurer shall make and retain a written record

noting the basis for the appearance of illegality. The treasurer

shall malke his or her best efforts to determine the legality of

the contribution. Refunds shall be made when a contribution

cannot be determined to be legal within a reasonable time, and

the treasurer shall so note by amending the current report or

noting the change on the candidate's or comiittee's next required

report.

Our examination of the Committee s contribution records

revealed that the Commnittee received 18 contributions from 16

corporations totaling 1,395. Four (Z) of the contributions

totaling $950 were each in excess of $100. There appeared to

be no special procedures in use by the Committee to determine

if companies or businesses, which sent contributions drawn on

their accounts, were incorporated. Subsequent to the audit, the

treasurer sent inquiries to each company which has made a contri-

bution on a company check. Positive replies verifying corporate

status were received from six (6) companies. The Audit staff

verified the remaining ten corporate contributions through an

inquiry withL the South Carolina Secretary of State.

We discussed the retention of corporate contributions

with the Treasurer and he could offer no explanation regarding

this matter. He stated that he was unaware that the Comiittee

had accepted corporate contributions other than one which was

promptly returned. He stated the Committee would be more care-

ful in the future and agreed to return all corporate contributions.

The Committee has sent the Commission copies of six

(6) checks, totaling $395, representing the return of contri-

butions to six (6) of the corporations involved.



* -2-

Recommercna ion

We recommend that the Committee return the remaining
$1,000 Lb the 10 corporate contributors and that thc
Committee provide satisfactory documentation, such as can-
celled checks, to the Commission for all of the corporate
contributions (list attached), within 30 days from receipt
of this letter.

B. Receipts and Expenditures ,ot Reported

Section 434(b)(0) of Title 2, United States Code,

requires a comnittee to disclose the total sum of all receipts
made by or for such comittee during the reporting period.
Section 4 34(b)(11) of Title 2, United States Code, requires
a committee to disclose the total sum of expenditures made by
such committee during the calendar year.

Our examination of the Coimmittee's records of
contributions and expenditures revealed that the Committee
understated their receipts and expenditures by $2,190.49 as

a result of not reporting(, certain transactions.

We were able to determine that the understatement

in receipts resulted from unreported contributions totaling

$2,830.4.9 (including $1,499.61 from fun draising events.
Finding C), less the incorrect reporting of bank adjustments
and the return of unpaid contributor checks totaling 3640.

The understatement of expenditures resulted from

unreported expenditures totaling $3,198.63 (including $1,499.61

from fundraising events, Finding C), less an overstatement of

expenditures totaling $1,000.l4, which the Committee reported
in an attempt to correct its receipts and expenditures to agree

with the correct ending cash balance.

We recommended to the Committee that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the
required information. On January 16, 197S, the Commission

received the Coimmittee's amended reports.

Recomamenda t ion

Since the Comrnittee has amended their reports to disclose

this information, no additional action is recommended.

I



-3-

C. Fundlraisin , Activities

Section 434(b) (6), (8), (9), (10) and (11) of Title 2,
United States Code, requires a committee to report: the total sum
of all receipts made by or for such committee during the reporting
period; the total amount oE proceeds from the sale of tickets to
and mass collections at each dinner, luncheon, rally and other
fundraising events; the identification of each person to whom
expenditures have been made by such commnittee within the calendar
year in an aggregate amount in excess of $100, including the
amount, date and purpose of each. such expenditure; Lnd, the total
sum of expenditures made by such committee during the calendar
year.

Section 437b(a)(1) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to deposit all contributions received by
the committee in its designated campaign depository and that no
expenditure in excess of S100 to any person in connection with
a single purchase or transaction may be made by such committee
except by check drawn on its designated campaign depository.

Our examination of the Committee's records of fund-
raising events revealed that:

1. The Comnittee did not deposit $2,728.01 received
from four (4) fundraisers from a total of $36,971.79 (7.38%)
received from all fundraising events during the period of the
audit. Of this amount, ,336.01 (including four (4) contributor
checks totaling $475 -,hich were cashed) was used to pay expenses
at these events, while $892 was used to pay the Candidate's filing
fee.

2. The Conmittee did not report the receipt or
expenditure of $1,499.61 of the amount not deposited,

3. $2,115.37 (including $923.37 not reported) of
the funds not deposited by the Committee was used to make five
(5) cash expenditures, each in excess of $100 and each involving
a single purchase or transaction.

We recomumended to the Committee that they file a
comprehensive amendment to properly disclose the $1,499.61 in
unreported receipts and expenditures. On January 16, 1978, the
Conunission received the Committee's amended reports.



- 4-

Re commen.da : ion,

We recommend that the Committee provide a written
explanation disclosing all details surrounding the un-
deposited contributions and the cash expenditures in
excess of $100 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

D. Timely Depositing of Contributions

Section 103.3(a) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations, requires that all contributions received by a
committee shall be deposited in a checking account in the
appropriate campaign depository, by the treasurer of the
committee or his or her agent, within 10 days of the treasurer's
receipt thereof.

Our examination of the Committee's contribution records

revealed that a total of $19,383.71 (11.82% of total contributions)
was not deposited within 10 days as required.

Our review consisted of examination of the dates on
copies of contributor checks and deposit tickets attached thereto.
Although we allowed extra time for the late receipt of these
contributions due to mail and/or other possible delays, we still

7found that these deposits were untimely.

During our examination we noted in particular two (2)
transactions in which the contributions were not deposited for

3 to 7 months.

(1) On June 28, 1975, the Committee received an

$800 contribution, of which $300 was not deposited until
January 28 1976. We were unable to determine if this con-
tr.ibution was received in the form of a check, money order

C, or cash.

(2) On October 14, 1975, the Conmittee received
$3,525 from a fundraiser of which $1,650 in checks was deposited
on November 6, 1975; $300 in cash was deposited on January 28,
1976; $683 in cash was deposited on April 13, 1976 and $892 was
never deposited (see Finding C for further explanation).



We discussed these two (2) transactions with the
treasurer of the Committee, and he stated that these monies
were kept in his desk drawer during this time period. He was
unable to offer any other explanation as to why these monies
were held for such a long period of time prior to being
deposited.

We informed the treasurer of his duties under the
Act to deposit all contributions in a timely manner. He assured
us that he would comply in the future.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Committee provide a written explanation
disclosing all details surrounding the late deposit of contri-
butions, particularly the two (2) transactions noted above. We
further recommend that the Committee determine the form of the
$800 contribution by contacting the contributor and providing
supporting documentation. The written explanation and the
supporting documentation must be provided within 30 days of
receipt of this letter.

E. Itemization of Individual Contributions

Section 434(b)(2) of Title 2, United States Code,
requires a committee to disclose the full name, mailing address,
and the occupation and the principal place of business, if any,
of each person who has made one or more contributions within the
calendar year in an aggregate amount in excess of $100, together
with the amount and date of such contributions.

Our examination of the Committee's contribution records
revealed that the Committee did not itemize 24 contributions,
(16.7& of itemizable contributions) totaling $1,630 (4.4% of
the dollar value of itemizable contributions), of $100 or less
from 15 contributors whose aggregate contributions exceeded $100.
The Committee was unable to provide a reason for the omission of
these contributions from the reports.

The examination also revealed that five (5) additional
contributions (3.5' of itemizable contributions) from five (5)
contributors, totaling $1,300 (3.5' of the dollar value of
itemizable contributions), each in excess of $100 were not
itemized. Again, the Commiittee was unable to provide a reason
for the omqission of these contributions from the report.



-6-

We recommcndcd to the Committec that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the
required information. On January 16, 1978, the Comission
received the Committee's amended reports.

Re commenda t ion

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose
this information, no additional action is recommended.

F. Itemization of Transfers Received

Section 434(b)(4) of Title 2, United States Code,

requires a committee to disclose the name and address of all

political cormmittees from which transfers are received,
together with the amounts and dates of the transfers.

Our examination revealed that the Committee did not

itemize 39 transfers (23.5', of all transfers) from 23 political

action committees totaling $3,890 (5.0' of the dollar value of

all transfers), With the exception of two (2) transfers from

two (2) political action comsiittees totalin- $400, all transfers

were $100 or less. The treasurer of the Committee explained that,

due to a misunderstanding of the statutory requirements, the
Committee only itemized contributions from political committees

which in the aggregate exceeded $100.

We recomended to the Committee that they file
~comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include the

required information. On January 16, 1978, the Commission
received the Co.,ittee's aended reports.

~Recommendation

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose

this information, no additional action is recoimmiended.

G. Retention of Supportin;, Documentation
for Expcnditures

Section 432(d) of Title 2, United States Code, provides
that it shall be the duty cf the treasurer to obtain and keep a
receipted bill for every expenditure made by or on behalf of
such committee in excess of .i00 in amount, and for any such
expcenditures in a lesser ,.oun, if the aaaount of

such expendit urCs to the same inerson. durin '. a calendar year

exceeds 
$100.



-7-

Section I02.9(c)(/,) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations provides that when a receipted bill is not
available, the treasurer may keep the cancelled check and
bill, invoice or other contemporancous memorandum.

The Committee made at least 163 expenditures for
which it was required to maintain supporting documentation.
That total included 27 ex>pcnditures totaling $10,479.63 (16.60
of total items requiring such documentation and 6.8K$ of the
total dollar value of such items) for which the Committee had
not kept a receipted bill, invoice or other contemporaneous
memoranda as required. However, with the exception of two (2)
expenditures totaling $1, 136 52 (Finding C) , the Committee
records did contain a cancelled check in support of each of

those expenditures.

We recommended to the Committee that they obtain
supporting documentation for the above stated expenditures and

provide copies of them to the Commission.

Committee officials have since obtained the required
documentation in support of 4 of the 27 items noted as in-

adequately supported. As a result, 23 committee expenditures
totaling $8,717.47 remain inadequately supported.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Committee further attempt to obtain

the supporting docum-nentation for the 23 expenditures and provide
copies of them or documentation of the attempts to obtain them to

the Audit staff within 30 days from receipt of this letter.

H. Itemization of Exnenditures Aggre~ating
in Excess of $100 in a Calendar Year

Section 434(b)(9) and (10) of Title 2, United States

Code, requires that the Committee disclose the identification of

each person to whom expenditures in an aggregate amount in excess
of $100 have been made during a calendar year, together with the
amount, date, and purpose of each such expenditure.

Our examination of the Committee's expenditures records

revealed that the Committee failed to itemize 15 expenditures
totaling $3,743.55, (9.2d of the total itemizable items and 2.6'
of the tocal dollar value of such items) made to eleven individuals
that were each in excess of, or agv regated in excess of, $100.
The Commit tee was unable to provide a reason for the omission of
the expenditures from the report.



We recommended to the Committee that they file
comprehensive amendments for the audit period to include
the required information, On January 16, 1978, the Com-
mission received the Committee's amended reports.

Recommendation

Since the Committee has amended their reports to disclose

this information, no additional action is recommended.



List: of Corporate Contributions to be Returned

Dixie Chcmical & Supply Co.

Strickland, Short & Keels - P.A.

Strickland, Short & Keels - P.A.

Shillinglaw's Clean Up and Body Shop

Small Engine Service

Columbia Burlap Bag Co.

Murray Realty & Construction Co.

Britton' s

Edisto Co.

Star Amusei.,ent Co.

Berkeley Land Corp.

Total

$ 10.00

100.00

10.00

20.00

10.00

25.00

25.00

200.00

100.00

250.00

250.00

$1,000.00

p
p

I



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONi~i~i1325 K SJRET NW
.,4rs,., WASHINCTON D.C. 2046.

THIIS IS THE BEGINING OF , UR # .L-2g-5"

.,

:. *.!.:;

..... . ,U 0%.

• .::'6.- .(.


